ExxonMobhil .
Refining & Supply Company - Jennifer C. Sedlachek

Global Hemediation Project Manager ‘ cﬂ@
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 . a) ’
Oakland, California 94611 . g
510.547.8196 L
510.547.8706 Fax

jennifer ¢ sediachek@exxonmobil.com

Ex¢onMobil
Refining & Supply

May 24, 2005

M, Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12™ Street, Oakland California.

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarter 2005, dated May 20, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities
for the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is tue
and correct.

If you have any questions or cONUmMENts, please contact me at 510.547.8196.
Sincerely,

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Atiachment: ERI’s Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005, dated May 20, 2005,
o w/ attachment

Mr. Chuck Headlee, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
M, Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 20, 2005
ERI 229313.Q051

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Qakland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Reeor‘c. First Q""uérterr_zoos,
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12' Street, Oakland, California.

Bay Area Air Quality Management District Permit to Operate No. 15044
East Bay Municipal Utility District Discharge Permit No. 5051679-1

INTRODUCTION

At the request of Exxon Mobil Corporation (Exxon Mabil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.
This report covers activities from December 31, 2004, through March 17, 2005. Relevant tables, plates,
and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site operates as a Valero-branded
service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 03/14/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MWOA through MWD, MWOF through MWl
Remediation system status on sampling date: Inactive

Concurrently sampled: No

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 80158 TPHg

EPA Method 80218 BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE,
Ethanol

Waste disposal: 128 gallons of purge and decon water fransferred
to the GRS on 03/14/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest * Petaluma +* Seattle * Phoenix
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ERI 229313.Q0051 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California May 20, 2005

REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Dual-Phase Extraction System

The dual-phase extraction {DPE) system simultaneously extracts soil vapor and groundwater from four
DPE wells (DPE1 through DPE4). Extracted soil vapor is abated using a catalytic oxidizer prior to
atmospheric discharge in compliance with a Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) Permit
to Operate. Groundwater extracted by the DPE system is processed through two sediment filters and
three 1,000-pound liquid-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels prior to discharge to the sanitary
sewer under provisions of an East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) discharge permit. On a monthly
basis, ERI collects influent and effluent soil vapor samples and water samples from influent,
intermediate-1, intermediate-2, and effluent sample ports.

The DPE system was shut down on October 14, 2004, for repairs to the catalytic oxidizer. The system

was repaired and restarted on February 4, 2005. Scil vapor samples were not collected from the DPE

system in January 2005 because the system was shut down for repairs. Water samples were collected
on January 27, 2005, and discharged on February 3, 2005, upon receipt of discharge permit compliant

sample results.

System start-up date: March 2004

System discharge permits: DPE System, Vapor Phase = BAAQMD
Permit No.15044
DPE System, Liquid Phase @ EBMUD
Wastewater Permit No. 5051679-1

Reporting period: 12/31/04 to 31 7/05

System modifications during reporting period: System shut down on 10/14/04 for catalytic
oxidizer repairs, restarted 2/4/05

System status during reporting period Active from 2/4/05 through 3/17/05

Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical, Morgan Hill, California

TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Effluent analyses performed: DPE System, Vapor Phase

EPA Method 80158 TPHg

EPA Method 80218 BTEX, MTBE

DPE System, Liguid Phase

EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg

EPA Method 8021B BTEX, MTBE
2




ERI 229313.Q051 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, Califormia May 20, 2005
System Performance:
DPE System, Vapor Phase
Period Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Removed (Pounds} Removed (Pounds) Removed {Pounds)
12/31/04-3/17/05 248.79 1.74 4.94
To Date: 1,147.5 8.82 <45.66
DPE System, Liquid Phase
Mass of
Period Volume of Mass of TPHg Benzene
Groundwater Removed Removed Mass of MTBE
Treated (gal) (pounds) {pounds) Removed (pounds)
12/31/04-3M7/05 8,560 <0.025 <0.00012 0.0084
To Date: 174,000 <1.408 <0.0125 0.878
DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ER! recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Chuck Headlee

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
QOakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A, Aldridge

Valero Energy Corporation

685 West Third Street

Hanford, California 93230




ERI 229313.Q051 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Qakland, Califomia May 20, 2005
LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon Mobil,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any
questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

/@wu _Naverio

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

et babf-dee 9 € Do

Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle

P.G. 6793
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 2; Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Vapor Phase

Table 3: Operation and Performance Data for Dual-Phase Extraction System,
Liquid Phase

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
Attachment C: ER| SOP-25:; "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street

Qakland, Califomia

(Page 1 0f 5)
Wall ID # Sampling SURJ DTW Elav. TPHg MTBE (8021B) MTBE {82508} B T E X
{TOC) Date {faet) {feet) <
MWBA, 11/02/95 NLPH 7.46 430 <50 =i0 — 0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5
{11.46} 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 5.13 - —_ — — - - -
0B8/22/96 NLPH 7.02 £.44 - — — — - - -
02/24/197 - — — - —_ — - — - -
03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 — 74 <20 2.0 <20
04/21/98 NLPH 6.29 817 <50 53,000 — 3.4 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
{14.53) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 19,000 — <25 <25 <2.5 25
12/22/98 NLPH 547 B.06 <50 5,200 — <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 6.39 B.15 <100 10,000 — <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
5/27/39 a NLPH B.56 71.97 <E,000 15,300 — <50 <50 <50 <60
0B8/03/99 NLPH 9.39 6.14 =50 <25 - <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/03/99 NLPH 8.52 8.01 <50 1,400 - 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 067 b
02/29/00 NLPH 5.31 9,22 <50 20,000 - 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 MLPH 6.31 8.22 <50 14,000 11,000 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
Q7724/00 NLPH 6.54 7.99 <50 7400 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/08/00 NLPH 6.00 B.53 <50 2,200 — <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05
01/10/01 NLPH 6.34 B.19 <60 3700 —_ 0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <05
D41l NLPH 9.31 5.22 <50 11,000 — <0.5 <5 <0.5 0.5
0711201 NLPH — —_ <50 3,600 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
BATIO1C - 6.61 7.92 - - - - — —_ -_
10/11/01 NLPH 7.03 7.50 <50 1.700 -— <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <05
{14.51) 10/11/04 ° Wall surveyed in compliance with AB2885 requirements.
01/11/02 NLPH 5.83 8.58 2080 e M 000e —_ i86e «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 6.41 B.10 34,300 32,200 — =5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.,00
072102 NLPH 6.64 7.87 8,760 8,070 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10/11/02 NLPH 678 1.75 2,420 2,860 3,040 <0.5 <0.5 =05 <05
0110103 NLPH 5.80 B8.61 38,800 51,900 —_ 103 16.0 5.0 13.0
04/09/03 NLPH 6.38 813 34,200 38,600 — 14.0 <5.0 <60 <5.0
07/22/103 HLPH £.56 7.85 20,200 16,500 — 0.50 0.5 <05 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 872 7.79 9,460 — 7.620 0.70 <0.5 <05 <0.5
D1/06/04 NLPH 5.89 B62 B,540 11,600 — Q.50 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5
06/07104 NLPH 6.80 771 3470 - 5,600 <0.50 =<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 i N | h h h h h h h
121304 NLPH 5.99 8.52 1,130 — 1,360 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03114505 NLPH 6.03 8.48 2,150 - 2,560 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIB 11/02/95 MLPH 6.14 368 130 <10 - 33 <0.5 <0.5 <n.5
(9.80) 04726196 NLPH 5.66 4.14 270 70 —_ 130 2.8 8.7 <3
DB/22/96 NLPH 6.16 364 210 3 — 57 6.8 1.4 9.2
0272497 NLPH B.58 4.22 1,400 1,300 —_ 16 14 4,1 1.2
{12.93) 031698 NLPH 532 448 860 1,500 — 140 2.0 11 <2.0
04/21/98 NLPH 549 4.31 1,800 18,000 —_ 300 <5.0 78 <6.0
07122198 NLPH 5.79 7.04 <500 28,000 — 13 <6.0 <50 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.69 7.14 700 21,000 - 110 31 9.1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,900 8,000 — 2,000 <26 52 38
05/18/99 NLPH 5865 7.18 <10,000 42,100 - 158 <100 <100 <100
Q8/03/99 NLPH €.24 6.58 60 24,800 - <5.0 <5.0 <60 <5.0
1203199 MLPH 5.66 717 <EQ 1,000 - 0.5 <05 <0.6 <0.5
0228100 NLPH 461 8.22 3,100 25,000 — 900 7 23 74
05/18/00 HLPH 554 7.29 780 34,000 26,000 150 <2.5 4.5 <25
07724/00 NLPH B7S 4.08 <250 38,000 - a <25 <26 <2.5
10/09/00 NLPH 4.84 759 1,200 30,000 — 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 556 7.27 <260 32,000 — 53 =0.5 <0.5 =<0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 540 743 360 27,000 - 69.0 <2.5 220 29.8
o721 NLFH — - <250 41,000 — <25 <25 <2.5 <25
BT ¢ — 5.83 7.00 - — —_ — - - -
10/11/01 NLPH 870 4.13 <250 24,000 — <2.5 <25 <28 <25
{12.84) Mov-01 Well surveyed in compliance with AB2888 raquirerments,
01/11/02 NLPH 516 7.68 9,170 e 14,600 @ — 660¢e <10.0 54.0 <10.0
Dé/12/02 NLPH 5.57 7.27 29,800 28,600 —— 12.0 <5.00 <5.00 <5,00
07112/02 NLPH 5.81 7.03 20,200 27,700 - <10.0 14.0 <10.0 16.0
10/11/02 f NLPH 5.91 693 18,800 24,300 28,200 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/03 WLPH 5.09 7.75 14,800 18,600 . 118 1.0 &5 36
04/09/03 NLPH 5.51 7.3 21,800 24,900 -— 51.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
Q7/22/03 NLPH 6.09 6.75 33,500 38,900 -— <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Formner Exxan Servica Stalion 7-0238

2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, California
[Page 2 of 5)
Well ID# Sampling suBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE (8021B) MTBE (82608) B T E X
(TOC) Date {faat} {faat) <
MWSB (cont) 10/01/03 NLPH 6.16 6.68 25,500 - 19,100 1.10 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
{12.84) 01/06/04 NLPH 5.14 T.70 10,400 —_— 15,700 16.9 1.8 18.8 1.7
06/07/04 NLPH 9.47 3.37 3,910 - 1,860 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <5
DB/30/04 i i i 954 — 925 <0.501 <0.5i <0.5 <0.51
1271304 NLPH 4,96 7.88 233 — 140 Q.90 <0.5 <0.5 (.5
D31 405 NLPH 6.52 7.32 523 — 504 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
Mwac 11/02/95 — — - - - - - - - —
{11.14) 04/26/96 — — — — - —_ —_ - - -
08/22/96 . — - — — — — — - —_
02724/97 - — — — — — — — —_ —
D3f16/98 NLPH 6.51 5,53 =500 150,000 — 24 <5.0 <5.0 <50
D4/21/98 NLPH 6.83 5.31 160 130,000 150,000 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
{14.19) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.43 7.76 <500 95,000 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
12/22/98 NLPH .18 a.03 <500 84,000 -— <5.0 <5.0 <6.0 <5.0
02/26/99 NLPH 5.46 a.73 <280 55,000 - <25 <25 <25 <25
Q5/18/99 NLPH 6.27 Y92 <25.000 68,900 —_— <250 <250 <250 <250
08/03/99 NLPH 7.3 7.06 210 59,200 — <10 1.3 <1.Q <10
12/03/99 NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 — <25 <25 <2.5 =25
02/29/0D NLPH 4.49 9.70 <250 40,000 -— <25 <25 <2.5 <25
05/18/00 NLPH 598 8.3 <260 46,000 33,000 <25 <25 <2.5 <25
07/24/00 MNLPH 5.47 1.72 <260 44,000 - <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25
10/a9/00 NLPH B.57 7.62 <250 39,000 - <25 <25 <2.5 <25
01/10/01 NLPH 6.09 8.10 <250 42,000 - <25 <25 2.5 <25
04/10/01 NLPH 7.58 a.31 <250 35,000 - <25 <2.5 <25 <25
O7i12/01 NLPH —_ —_ <250 32,000 - <25 =28 <2.5 <25
BM7/01 ¢ — 5.6¢ 759 —_ _— - - - - ot
10111401 NLPH 5.67 7.52 <250 53,000 — <25 <2.5 <28 <25
(14.16) Nov-g1  Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 requirements,
H/91/02 NLPH 5.28 8.87 24708 60,000 ¢ - 080e <0,60 <(.50 <0.5Q
04/12/02 NLPH .14 8.02 70,400 86,800 - <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00
07112002 NLPH 6.54 762 50,800 58,300 -— <500 <500 <500 <500
1011402 NLPH 673 743 52,100 £8.800 76,000 <100 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0
01/10/03 NLPH 521 8.95 40,500 55,500 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 8.08 8.08 24,700 23,600 — <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
av/22/03 NLPH 647 763 13,800 13,100 - 1.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/0:1/03 NLPH 6.62 7.54 9,100 — 38,400 0.70 <05 <0.5 <0.5
o1/08/04 NLPH 4.86 4,30 4,160 — 5,020 0.0 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
a6/a7/04 NLPH 7.35 .81 4,480 — 3420 Q.50 <05 <05 <05
08/30/04 | i i 1,950i - 1,950i <0500 <Q.51 <Q.5i <0.51
12113/04 NLPH 503 513 810 - 705 «(}.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0314005 NLPH 5.83 8.53 808 et 1110 <050 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5
MwaD 11102185 — — —— — _ - — wa— —_ —
(12.90) 04/26/96 -— - - - — - - - - -
08/22/96 — - - — — - L — - -
Q224197 — - - - —_— = - e - -
03/16/98 NLPH 6.94 5.98 <50 10 - <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/21/98 NLPH 722 b.6B <50 12 - =0.5 <0.5 <}.b <06
(15,98) 07r22/98 NLPH 7.85 B.13 <50 13 — 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
12722198 NLPH 7.58 B.4D <50 12 — 0.5 <5 .5 <0.5
02/26199 NLPH 6.42 b.56 <60 310 - <0.56 <0.5 0.5 «<0.6
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 9.43 «<2,500 13,500 — <25 <25 «2b <26
Q8/0%99 NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 <25 —_ =0.5 <}.5 G35 «<0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 7.56 B.42 <50 <2 — <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.82 11,18 <60 25 - <05 <0.5 Q.5 <05
05/18/00 NLPH 7.40 a.58 <50 8.2 _-— <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <06
Q7/24/00 NEPH 791 8.07 <50 14 -— =}.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74
10/08/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 =50 14 — <G5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
011001 NLPH 7.28 872 <50 18 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
04/10/01 NLPH 732 8.66 <50 14 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
a7/t2101 NLPH - - <50 22 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45
81701 d - _— - - e - - - - —
1011104 NLPH 8.16 7.82 <50 24 —— <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
Nov(+t Well surveyed in compliance with AB2886 raquirements.
011102 NLPH 6.64 9.33 35249 208 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Q4/12002 MNLPH 7.58 B8.39 181 192 — «0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
072102 NLPH a.01 7.96 108 124 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Statlon 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oaldand, California

(Paga 3 of &}
Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHg MTBE (8021B} MTBE (82608) B T E X
(TQC) Date {foet) {feet) P/t >
MWD (cork.) 10/11/02 MLPH 8.13 7.84 187 243 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.97} 01003 NLPH 598 2.99 386 132 — 41 <0.5 <0.5 <05
409403 NLPH 7.53 .44 4658 292 — 3.80 <{.5 <0.5 <}.5
07122103 NLPH 7.87 8.10 446 339 — 0.70 0.5 <0.5 0.5
10/01/03 NLPH B.04 193 402 —_ 362 <(.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/06/04 MLPH 6.31 066 72.2 —_— 80.9 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0807104 NLFH B.17 7.80 237 - 353 (.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
0830104 h h h h — h h h h h
12/13/04 NLPH 5.39 10.58 374 — 353 4,80 0.7 <05 0.9
031405 NLPH 693 9.04 <50.0 - 13.8 «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOF 11/02/85 — — w —_ — — — - - —
(8.37) 04/26/06 NLPH —_ — <50 57 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0822098 NLPH —_ - <50 5.8 — 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
02/24/97 NLPH — — <50 <3¢ —_ <0}.5 <05 <05 <0.5
03/16/08 NLPH - — - — — — —_— — -
04/21/98 — - — — — - s -— — —
{11.38) 07/22/98 -— - —_ — e — — — an —
12/22/98 NLPH 5.47 591 <50 a1 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35
02/28/99 NLPH 535 6.02 <50 <25 - <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 MLPH 5.62 5.76 <50 61.6 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/99 NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 310 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12103199 NLPH 550 579 <50 <2 — 0.5 <5 0.7 <05
0229100 NLPH 470 6.68 <50 52 -_— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 537 8.01 =50 65 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
0124000 NLPH 5.65 573 =50 170 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10900 NLPH &M 567 <50 170 — <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 4.30 7.08 <50 140 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
o4/M10/01 NLPH 5.20 6.18 <50 50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
072101 NLPH - - <50 190 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
0a/17/01 d - - - - - — - - - -
10/1 4101 NLPH 582 §.56 <50 260 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5
(11.38) Nov-01  ‘Well surveyed in compliance with AB2B86 requirements,
01/41/02 NLPH 512 6.26 <100 §7.0e — <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
04112102 NLPH 5.50 588 55.9 58.8 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0712102 MLFH 5.65 573 102 121 — <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 5.67 571 99.9 128 138 <0.5 <08 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/03 MLPH 509 6.28 <50.0 45.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 NLPH 5.39 5.89 <50.0 50.8 — <0.50 <0.5 <05 <(.5
07/22/03 NLPH 552 5486 823 84.0 — <0.60 <0.5 <0.5 <05
101703 NLPH 5.69 579 B7.0 - 56.4 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
0O1/06/04 NLPH 521 .17 <50.0 - BT <0.50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
06/07104 MLPH 5.03 5.35 <50.0 - 20.5 <(0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0BI30/04 i i i <50.0i - 14.01 <0.50i <Q.58 <0.5| <0.5
1211304 NLPH 4.80 6.58 <50.0 - 13.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
DaM4/05 MNLPH 510 6.28 <50.0 - 4.2¢ «<0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWOS 1102/95 NLPH 5.92 4.03 <50 <10 — <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
(0.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 487 <50 18 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
08/22/86 NLPH 557 4,38 <50 18 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
p2r24fa97 NLPH 5.30 465 <50 240 —_ =0.5 0.57 <0.5 0.62
03/16/58 — s — —_ - — — — e —
04/21/08 — — — — — — — - - —
{12.99) 07/22/98 - - — — — - — — — -
12122198 NLPH 5.28 7. <50 1,100 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/26/99 NLFH 531 7.68 <50 &0 — <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/ B/SG NLPH 518 7.81 <1,000 3,990 — <10 <10 <1G <10
0B/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 — <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 527 7.72 <50 <3 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0585b
02/29/00 NEPH 4.60 8.39 <50 7.800 -— <.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 - <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 5.20 7.79 <50 1,000 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5
10/09/00 MLPH 5.26 7.73 <50 180 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH £.18 7.81 <50 1,200 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Od/10/01 NLPH 5.08 7.91 <50 9,100 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fommer Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Strest
Oakland, California
(Fape 4 of 5§}
Wall iD # Sampling suBJ DTW Elev, TPHg MTBE (8021B) MTBE (4260B) B T E X
{TOC) Date {faet) (faat} HgiL
MWOG (cont.} 07/12/Q1 NLPH - - <50 3,000 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <45
(12,99} B/t7/01d — — - - - - - — — —
10/11/01 NLPH 548 751 <50 1,600 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(12.98) Nov-a1 Wall surveyad in compliange with AB2886 reguirements.
/11402 NLPH 4497 8.01 418 e 845 e - <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 512 7.86 10,700 11,600 —_ <0.50 <{.50 =0.60 =0.50
a7/12/02 NLPH 5.31 7.67 2,310 3,140 — <0.5 <05 =<0.5 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 5,39 7.59 1,630 2,040 2,080 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <0.5
3110/03 NLPH 4,90 a.oe 67 &66 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/09/03 MLPH 515 7.83 3,730 3,990 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
Q7122103 NLPH 5.30 7.68 1,070 568 — <(.50 <0.5 <05 «€N5
10/01/03 MNLPH 5.41 7.57 1,300 —_ 1,670 Q.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q1706104 NLPH 4.92 B.06 568 — 918 <Q.50 <0.5 <0.§ .5
0810704 NLPH 5.49 7.48 457 — 324 <(.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
08/30/04 | i i 428i — 269 <050 <(.5i <450 <0.50
12/13/04 MLPH 5.01 7.97 1,030 — 1,030 <0 50 <0.5 <0.5 <5
03/14/05 NLPH 4,98 8.00 395 — 451 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWoH 11/02/95 NLPH a.40 0.18 <50 <10 — <0.5 <0.5 <05 <15
(8.58) 04/25/96 MLPH 8.05 0.53 - — — - - - —
‘ 08/22/196 NLPH 8.17 0.41 - - — - - — -
02/24/37 s — — — - - - - B -
03/16/98 — . - — — — - - - -
04/21/28 - - - — —_ — — — — —
(11.61) 0722138 - — -— - — —— - — — —
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <60 <25 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
02/26/99 MNLPH 7.61 4.00 <60 <25 - <05 0.5 <Q.5 .5
05/18/99 MLPH 8.00 3.61 <50 3.88 - <D.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5
¢a/3/99 MNLPH 8,05 556 <50 <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/a3/99 NLPH 532 6.2% <50 <2 - =<D.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 b
02/29/00 NLPH 7.10 4.51 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 377 <50 27 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5
aQr/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5
10/08/00 NLPH B.09 3.52 <50 13 — 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11
LATRT A+ ] HLPH 7.89 3.72 <60 11 —— <0.5 <05 <Q.5 0.5
04/10/01 NLPH 871 2.90 <50 44 - «<0.5 0.78 0.52 2.38
07112101 NLPH - - <50 28 -—_ =<D.5 <0.5 =<0.5 Q.5
BT d - - e — — —_ —_ —_ -_
16/1111 NLPH B.15 346 <50 30 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
{i1.69) Nov-01  Wall survayed in compliance with AB2886 requiremsents.
011102 NLPH 7.48 4.11 <50.0 205a — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0412102 NLPH 7.68 A <50.0 32.8 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
o7H202 HNLPH B.08 3.53 <50.0 346 —ae <0.% <5 <0.5 <05
10M14/02 NLPH .83 376 <50.0 331 287 <0.5 <05 =0.5 <0.5
0110103 NLPH 7.39 4.20 <50.0 16.0 - 0.6 28] 0.6 1.8
04/09/03 NLPH 7.68 3.80 <50,0 268 - <0.60 <0.5 <5 <0.5
0712203 NLPH 71.94 3.65 553 347 -— <0.60 <G5 <0.5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 793 3.66 <50.0 - 323 <0.60 <05 <5 08
01/06/04 NLPH 727 4.32 <50.0 - 10 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <05
08/07/04 NLPH 7.99 3.60 50.8 — Ty <0.50 Q.5 <(.5 <0.5
0B/30/04 i i i 6420 - 51.01 <0.501 <051 <0.50i <0.6i
12/13/04 NLPH 7.22 4.37 <50.0 — 14.0 <0.50 .5 0.5 12
03114105 NLPH 6.98 463 <50.0 - 274 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MWwal 11/02/95 HNLPH 6,04 407 <50 <10 -_ 3.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(1a.11} D4/26/96 NLPH 527 4.84 <50 o8 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
0B/22/96 NLPH 5.66 445 <50 170 — <35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 NLPH 5.24 4.87 120 9,160 — <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH 491 5.20 <200 59,000 - 13 <20 <2.0 <2.0
‘04/21/98 NLPH 5.08 5.03 <500 59,000 - <6g <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 544 770 <500 82,000 - <50 <5.0 <5.0 <6.0
12/22/98 NLPH 532 7.82 200 51,000 - 1.7 <0.6 <05 <0.6
02/26/39 MLPH 4,71 843 <500 9,700 - <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 «<5.0
a5/18/89 NLPH 5,30 7.84 <1,000 3,730 — <10 <10 =10 <10
8/03/99 NLPH 598 716 <50 21900 - <0.5 0.650 <0.5 0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.31 7.83 <250 2,000 —— 8 29 <25 14



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Sarvice Station 7.0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakdand, California
{Paga 5 of 6)
Well ID# Sampling suBJ oTwW Elav. 'fF'Hg MTBE (B021B) MTBE (8280B) B T E X
(TOC) Date (fast) (faat) < Ho/L. >
MWal (cont.) 02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 8.94 50 16,000 — 0.74 <0.5 =0.5 0.5
{13.14) 05/18/00 NLPH 5.12 8.02 <5¢ 2,900 - <0.5 <0.5 =0.5 .5
G7124/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <250 43,000 -— <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
10/08/00 NLPH 541 7.73 <2,500 54,000 — 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <5
01/10:/01 NLPH 5.24 7.80 <260 36,000 — <25 <25 <25 <25
04/10:/01 NLPH 4.84 8.30 <80 4,800 —_ <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07112001 NLPH - — <50 8,400 - <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5 <05
0817101 - 6.49 6.65 - - - — — - -
1011101 NLPH 5.64 7.50 <250 38,000 - <2.5 <25 <25 <2.5
(13.13) Nov-01 Wall surveyad in compliance with AB2886 requirameants.
o1/11/62 NLPH 4.80 833 13308 5,400 e - 480 e <0.50 .50 <0.50
04/12/02 NLPH 5722 7.91 1,480 1,480 - <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50
07H2/02 NLPH 5.50 7.63 4,463 6,490 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/11/02 NLPH 535 7.79 31,300 37,700 51,000 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0
01/10/03 NLPH 475 8.38 4,820 6,160 e 94 0.7 1.1 1.3
04/09/03 NLPH 515 7.98 2130 1,510 - 223 1.9 15 15
07/22/03 NLPH 5.50 7.63 2,330 2,540 - 1.60 <05 <0 5 <0.5
10/01/03 NLPH 565 7.48 6,080 — 4,610 1.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
D1/a6/04 NLPH 4.50 B.63 175 e 61.3 0.90 <05 05 <0.5
06/07/04 NLPH 6.87 5.26 4,820 - 3410 <0.5¢ 0.5 0.5 <05
08/30/04 1 i i a171 - 847i <0501 =0.5i <{).5i <0.5i
12113704 NLPH 4.47 B.66 <50.0 - 14.4 <050 <0.5 <0.§ 0.5
03r14/08 MNLPH 5.05 8,08 96.7 —_ 44.9 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MNotes:
suad = Results of subjective evaluaticn.
MLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well,
TCC = Elevation of fop of well casing; ralative to mean sea level,
DTw = Depth to water.
Elav. = Elevatien of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline anailyzed using EPA Method 80158,
MTBE (8021B) = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE (8260B) 'Methyl tartiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
BTEX Benzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method B0218.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B2608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl mathyl ether analyzed using EPA Msthot B2e08.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method B82608.
ED8 = 1,2-Dibromosthane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorosthane analyzad using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EFA Method 82608,
< Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory,
ND = Not detected at or above tha laboratory reporting limit. See laboratory analytical report for spacific reporting limits.
—_ = Not measured or samplad.
HoiL = Micrograms per liter,
2 Miscalculation in field. Field tectinician may have Inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampled 5/27/99.
b = Analyte detectad In the trip blank and/or bailer btank.
c ® Due to maasurement arror during Initial sampling event, DTW was re-measurad on August 17, 2001. No samples wers taken.
d = Well inaccessibla dua to uncontrollable kaffic conditions.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarter 2001 analyzad by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reported concentrations may be affectad by differing
laboratory gquantitation methods.
f Sample amonaously labelad MASB on Chain-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
a = Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygsnate analyses.
h = ‘Wall inaccessible.
i

Groundwaler efevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Senvice Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Oakiand, Califomia
{(Page 1 of 2)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1.2-0CA DIPE Ethanol

Date ug/L

MWaA 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
10M11/02 «0.50 =050 <10.0 «}.50 <050 <(.50 —_
01/10/03 - — - — - - —_
04/09/03 - — — uee - - -
GT/22/03 - - - - — - —
10/01/03 <0.50 2,80 1,100 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 —
01/06/04 <0.50 4.90 11,800 <0.50 <}.50 <060 -
06/07/04 - - - <2,500
03/30/04 h h h h h h h
12113/04 ane - - - B - -
03/14/05 <0,50 1.00 14,400 <0.50¢ <0.50 <0.50 <50.0

MWOB 11/02/95 - T/ 2/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10/11i02 ¢ <0.50 «{3.50 «10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 o
0110/03 — - - - - - -
04/09/03 — - - — - - -
07/22/03 — — — — s - -
10/01/03 <0.50 970 2,430 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
01/06/04 0.80 9,00 11,500 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 -
06/07/04 -— — — _ - - <50.0
08/30/04 - - - - —_ —_ <50,0]
1213104 e — . . P — —
03/14/05 «0.50 <050 4,800 «<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0

MWIC 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
10711102 «(.50 343 <100 <050 <0.50 <050 aue
01/10/03 o - - - — — —
04/09/03 - -— — - - -
07/22/03 - - - — — —
10/01/03 <(,50 270 38,400 .50 <0.50 «.50 .-
01/06/04 0.80 2.50 80,760 <(1.50 <0.50 <Q.50 -
08/07/04 = - - - - - <50.0
GB/30/04 — - — - e - <50.0
1211304 - - - - — — -
a3/14/05 <0.50 «<0.50 674 <0.50 <150 «{1.50 <50.0

MWD 11/02/95 - 07/12/02 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
10/11/02 g g g g g g g
01/10/03 — — — -~ - - —
04/09/03 - - - — —_ —_
07/2203 - - - e - - v
16/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 235 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 513 <0.50 <050 <0,50 -
06/07/04 — —_ - — — . <50.0
OB/30/04 h h h h 4] h h
1213104 — — — — n - -
03/14/05 <0.50 <q.50 <10.0 <0.50 «<D.50 =<D.50 «50.0

MWIF 11/02/95 - 071 2/02 Mot analyzed far these analytes.
10/11/02 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/10/03 - - - - — — —_
Q4/09/03 — —_ — . - .
QT22103 - - re - - — —
10/01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 137 <0,50 <G50 <350 -
06/07/04 — - - - - — <50.0
08/30/04 - - - - - <50.0
12113/04 — - - — - — a—
03/114/05 <0.50 <0,50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50

MWeG 11/02/85 - 071 2/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
10/11/02 <Q.50 <0.50 <08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
01/10/03 - - . - - —_ -
04108403 - —_ —_ - - - [
07/22/03 — . - - — —_ —_
10/01/03 <0.50 (.50 174 <Q.50 <0.50 «<0.50 -



TABLE 18
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238

2200 East 12th Street
Qakland, Califomia
(Page 2 of 2)
Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
Date uglL- >
MWSG (cont.)  01/06/04 <0.50¢ <G.50 367 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
06/07104 — — — - - <50.0
08/30/04 - — - - —_ - <50.0j
1213/04 -— L -— —_ — - -
03114/05 <0.50 <0.50 5689 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWBH 11/02/95 .- — e <50 <10 .5 <¢.5
04/26/96 - OTM2/02 Not analyzed for these analyles.
10/11/02 <0,50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01110403 - — - o — - -
04/09/03 — — — — - - —
07/22/03 — - -— - - — fond
10/M01/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,60 <0.50 <D.50 -
01/06/04 <Q,50 <050 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
08/07/04 - - — - - - <50.0
08/30/04 — - - - - - <50.0
12/13/04 — - — — —
03/14/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWsl 11/02/85 - 07/12/02 Nol analyzed for these analytes.
1011192 <0.50 241 <100 <(.60 <Q.50 «(}.50 -
04/10/03 - N — - - -
04/09/03 - - —_ —— - — ——
07/22/03 - .- - — - - ) —
1G3/01/03 <0.50 1.60 30,300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
01/06/04 <0.50 <0.50 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 —
08/07/104 -— v — - —_ —_ <50.0
08/30/04 - — - - —_ - <50.0]
t2/13/04 -— - - — — - -
03114105 <0.50 <0.50 1,640 <0.50 <080 <0.50 <50.0
Notes:
sy} = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
oTwW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elavation of groundwater surface; relative to mean sea level,
TPHy = Total petroleum hydracartens as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 80158,
MTBE (3021B}) = Meihyl tertiary dulyf ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE (8280B) "Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 82608,
BTEX = Benzene, foluene, sthylbenzens, and total xplenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ather anatyzed using EPA, Methad B260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B250B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alechol analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method B2608B.
1.2-DCA - 1,2-Dichioroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
DIPE = Di-isoprapyl ether analyzed using £EPA Melhod 3260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method B2608.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limil shown by the laboratory.
ND = Nat detected at or above: the laboratory reporting limit. See Eaboralory anatyticat report for specific reperting limits.
- = Mat measured or sampled.
Hgll = Micrograms per liter.
a = Miscalculation in field, Field techniclan may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong wall. Resampled 5/27/99
b = Analyte detected in the trig blank andfor bailer blank,
c = Due 1o measurement error during initial sampling evenl, DTW was re-measured on August 17, 2001.
No samples wera taken.
d = Welf inaccessible due 1o uncontrolleble traffic conditions.
e = Samples collected after fourth quarler 2001 analyzed by TestAmerica Incorporated. Reparted concentrations
ray be affected by differing laboratory quantilation methads.
f = Samnple erroneously labeled MASB on Chaln-of-Custody form and laboratory report.
[*] = Insufficient sample volume to perform oxygenate analyses,
h Well inaccessible.
L

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical resuits suspect.




TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR PHASE
Fotmer Exxan Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Sirest
Oaldand, California

(Page 1 of 2)
DATE FIELD MEASUREMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Remaoval WMTBE Removal Beanzens Removal Desfruction  Benzena
Systam Tokal Tornp  Vacuum  Pressurs Flow Sample PiD TPHg Benzana MTBE Period Cumdative Poriod Cunlstive Period Cumulative Effciancy Emission
Hours Hows  dugF Hay TH2C  ({asfm} scim 1D pprmv LT M-e—e—— <. Founds: > S [b/day
03/01/04 System start up, Runaing on departura.
03/01/04 4 70 275 1.0 350 23.15 A-INF - 4,388
AEFF 264
03/05/04 100 70 280 1.0 700 46.30 A-INF 698
A-EFF 80
03/08/04 172 70 250 1.0 800 39.68 AdNF > 0,000 4,000 kT4 200 10212 1m212 6,11 511 0.94 0.4 99.74 {.q02
AEFF 268 23 0.50 < 050
03/12/04 268 T0 260 1.0 50 4561 A-INF = 10,000
A-EFF 80
03/19/04 436 T0 215 1.0 50 48,61 AdNF 6,500
A-EFF 60
03/26/04 504 70 200 1.0 1,000  66.14 ANF 500
AEFF 10
04/02/04 772 70 2ra 1.0 1400 9260 A-INF  28% &7 [T 15 303.30 40542 15.96 21.08 7% 3.73 $9.65 €¢.001
A-EFF 10 =< 10 < 0.10 < 0.50
04/08/04 916 70 18.0 1.0 1500 8921 A-NF 5,700
A-EFF 40
04/15/04 1,084 70 200 1.0 1500 9921 AdNF 8,600
A-EFF 7.0
b4/22/04 1,252 0 100 1.0 Ba0 39.68 A-INF 750
A-EFF 20
04/25/04 1,420 T0 2540 1.0 700 4630 A-INF 920
AEFF 40
050604 1,688 70 220 1.0 B&0 42499 ANF §,600
AEFF 70
0543704 1,756 70 24 1.0 850 42.99 A-INF 3,200 1,200 8.1 52 160.55 565.87 8.36 2942 121 4.94 59.94 0.0004
AEFF 24 =< 10 < 010 < 050
05/21/04 1,948 7 o 1.0 550 36.38 A-INF 87
AEFF 3.0
05/27/04 2,082 w25 1.0 600 33,68 A-INF B,700
A-EFF 7.0
064304 z,260 e 25 1.0 §5¢ 4294 A-INF 1,968 720 3.1 32 T80 B643.77 340 32482 0.45 544 9848 0.Q004
A-EFF 300 16 D.11 < 0.50
QBAIS/04 2,404 70 27 1.0 &S00 3968  A-NF 1,150
A-EFF 16.0
GB/24/04 2,764 027 1.0 50C 3307 AINF 1,000
A-EFF 10.0
07/M14/04 2774 n % 1.0 800 52.81 A-INF 1,500
A-EFF 280
O7/22/04 2,966 70 24 1.0 1,000 €6.14  A-INF 120 400 . 34 13 80.65 724.45 3.24 3606 oAt 591 51.67 0.0021
A-EFF 10.0 a7 0.3% 0.58%
08/05/04 408 3375 om nm nm nm nm A-INF - am
A-EFF  nm
08/20/04 517 34843 70 21 10 800 82.91 A-INF 711
A-EFF 200
08/25/04 745 3T 2 1.0 850 56.22  A-INF 120 850 54 < 28 106.54 831.00 < 3.24 < 3530 0.75 6,66 9383 0.0021

A-EFF 110 92 04 1



TABLE 2
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRACTION SYSTEM, VAPOR PHASE
Fommar Exxon Servica Station 7-0238

Z200 East 12th Strest
Oaktard, Califormin
(Page Z2of 2)
DATE FIELD MEASURENMENTS LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS TPHg Removal MTEE Resmaval Bohzene Removal Destruction  Benzens
Syslem Total Temp Vacuum Pressurs Flow Sample PID TPHy Bunzens MTBE Parad Cumulative Period Curnulative Parlod Cumuiative Effclsncy Emission
Hours Hours dey £ “Hyg H20 {actn) scfm 1.0x. pprmv & e T ) — <, ~—Pounds: % Ib/dar
090804 913 3879 70 22 1.0 800 5291 A-INF < 4,000 3,100 19 58 B7.71 898.71 < 1.42 = 40.73 042 7.08 99.33 0.0158
A-EFF 274 210 6.7 < 12
09/16/04 1,081 4047 70 22 1.0 S50 B2.83 A-INF 156 92.31
A-EFF 12.0
08/23/04 1,248 4218 70 22 1.0 ik 62,83 A-INF 132 91687
AEFF 1.0
05/30/04 1417 4,383 70 21 1.0 1,000 66.14 A-INF 240 9917
A-EFF 2.0
10/07/04 1,508 4471 70 20 2.0 1,200 7420 A-INF 01 91.09
A-EFF 8.0
10/14/04 1,593 4589 70 20 1.0 1,200 79.37 A-INF 70
A-EFF 80.0
10/14/04  Shit down system for Catox evaluation. Catalyst plates may be fouled and in nesd of replaceing. Mo samples collected for Oclober.
AZRA0S 1,563 4559 T 1.0 00 53.62 AINF 111 100.00
A-EFF 0.0
02/10/5 1,737 4703 72 2N 1.4 750 49.81 A-INF Iz 2.0 213 2.84 247 6% 1146.36 4.82 < 4554 167 8.7% 0.0166
A-EFF 48 = 10.2 < 0.508 < D508
02M7/08  Shut down system.
02/17/05 1,808 4871 64 22 1.0 600 39.1% A«NF 21 83.17
A-EFF 14
U3A10/086 1,905 4871 82 18 1.0 1400 5493 A-INF 402 $9.15
A-EFF 34
Q3N 7705 1,920 4886 16 17 1.0 1100 7367 A-INF 294 248 132 294 1.14 1147 .50 012 < 45,66 0.07 g8z 100.00 D.0028
A-EFF 0.0 < 102 = 0.508 < 0508
Notes:
AINF = Influent vapor sampls.
A-EFF = Efluent vapar sample.
Temp = Temperature of vapor stroaim.
deg F = Degrees Fahrenhsit.
“Hg = Inches of marcury.
‘Hzo = Inchas of water.
PiD = Phate-lonization detector measuremant.
actm = Actusl cubic fest par minute,
scfm = Standard cubic feet per minute.
deg ¥ = Degress Fahrenhait.
pPpmY = Parts per million by velums.
TPHg = Total petraleum hydrocarbans as gasaline analyzed using EPA Method 80168,
Eenzene = Benzene apalyzed using EPA Method 80218,
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl sther analyzed using EPA Method 80248,

MNm = Mot measured.



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA
FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIGUID PHASE
Former Exxon Serviee Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, Califomia
{Page 1 0f 2)

Systern  Efi. Totalizer Aversge Total Flow Sample Laboralory Analytical Results TPHg Removed Benzene Removed MTBE Removed
Date Hours Reading  Flowrate per period 1.0 TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE [PerPerod Cumulaliva PerPened Cumuiative Per Persicd  Cumulative
{hrs) {gal) [gpm] {gal} Corviverraenineres peees eecemneeneesenneessmeerssnens D0l s eromsr ot rersiesreesnesmeiessene e en s e R eeeeeeeeeeeeeniessrvenrasysn s ees g POIDES. i ciner et e sn e

01/15/04 08 0 0.00 0 WHNF az 74 <540 < 5.0 <50 < 50 150 0.000 0.000 000000 0.0000 0.0000 0.000
WLINT1 < 50 < 47 <050 <050 <050 <D50 < 0.50
W-INT2 < 50 53 <050 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50
PSP-1 < 50 &2 <050 <050 <050 <050 < 0.50

03/01/04 & ] 0.00 "] W-INF 4,100 580a <25 < 25 47 36 2800 ¢.000 0.0 €.00000 £.0000 9.0000 0.000
WAINTA < 50 =< 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 < 0.50 <25
WHINT2 = 50 < 48 < 0.50 < D50 <050 <D50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25

03/05/04 102 3,620 0.63 3,620

0370804 174 11,610 1.85 7,990 W.NF < 2,500 260a < 25 <25 < 25 30 200 < 0.320 < 0.320 < (00242 < 0.0024 0.2373 0.237
W-INTA < 50 < 48 < 0.50 <DBSD <060 <050 <25
W-INT2 < 50 59a < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP < 50 < 48 <D50 <050 <050 <050 <25

03712004 270 18,080 1.30 7,480

03/19/04 438 31,950 1.28 12,870

03/26/04 606 41,830 0.89 8,970

(4/02/04 774 49,260 0.73 7.330 WHINF < 1,000 < 50 <10 < 10 <10 < 10 350 < 0.550 < 0.86% = 0.00550 < 0.0079 0,3848 0.622
W-INT1 190 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 86
W-INTZ2 < 50 < 80 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 <50 < 50 < Q.50 <050 =050 <G50 <25

04/08/04 918 57,700 0.8 8,440

0415/04 1088 69,440 1.16 14,740
04/22/04 1254 79,000 0.95 660
04/29/04 1422 84,000 0.50 5,000

0806104 1590 86,250 0,52 5250 W:INF 700 B4a <50 <54 <50 <50 430 < 0.284 < 11453 < 0.00250 < 0.0104 0.13H1 0752
W-INT1 160 < 50 <050 <080 <0560 <050 <25
W-INTZ 200 < & =05 <050 <050 <050 <25
PSP < 50 < 50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <25

0513104 1758 94,700 0.54 5,450
05/21/04 1950 100,850 0.53 6,150
D5/2TH 2092 105330 0.52 4,480

06/03/04 2280 110,590 0.52 5,260 W-INF 270 75a < 2.5 <25 <25 <25 210 0.085 < 1.239 < Q00057 < D01 0.0570 0.809
W-INT1 190 < 50 <0580 <050 <050 =<0.50 <25
W-INT2 230 < 50 < 0.50 13 < Q50 =050 <25
PSP-1 180 < 48 < 0.50 076 <050 <DAD <28

06/09/04 2404 114,690 0.47 4,100

09/24/04 2764 115,140 .02 450

Q7/14/04 2774 117,580 0.09 2,450

DTf22/04 2966 121,830 0.38 4340  W-INF 280 7Ba <25 4.8 <25 25 110 0.026 < 1265 < 000024 < 00113 0.0151 0.824
WHINTE < 50 < 48 <050 <05 <08 <050 <25
WHNTZ < 50 < 48 < 0,50 <080 <050 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 < 4% < 0.60 <050 <050 <0.50 <25

07/29/04 2966 125,280 0.33 3,360

D8/05/04 2876 125,330 .17 3400 WHNF < B0 < 50 =< 0.50 <050 <050 <050 40 < 0.005 < 1270 < D.ODOGd < 0.0114 0.0021 0.828
W-INT1 < 50 < 50 < 050 <050 <050 <050 <28
WHNT2Z < 50 < 50 <05 <050 <05 <050 <25
PSP-1 < 50 LTE] <-0,50 <050 <050 <050 <25

08/20/04 2876 125,360 0.00 50
08/26/04 3086 127.960 .36 2,600



OPERATION AMD PERFORMANCE DATA

TABLE 3

FOR DUAL-PHASE EXTRATION SYSTEM, LIQUID PHASE
Fommer Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Strest
Cakiand, Califomia
{Page 2 of 2)

System Eff. Totallzer Average Totaf Flow Sample Laboratory Analytical Results TPHp Removed Benzene Remaved MTBE Removad
Date Hourg Reading  Flowrate per peried 1.0 TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE |PerPeriod Cumulative PerPerfiod  Cumulative Per Period  Cumulative
{hrs) [pall [apm] {gat} 8 PSSP PUPPPPTPTPUPI e e POURAS e
09/00/04 3456 135,190 0.33 7130 W-INF &00 130a <54 < 5.0 <540 210 < 0.027 < 1.297 < 0.00022 < 00116 0.0102 D.837
W-INT1 < 50 < 48 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 0.50 <25
WAINTZ < 5 < 50 < .50 < [1L50 < 0.50 <25
PSP-1 < 50 = 50 < 0.50 < 0.50 < 05 < 25
08/18/04 145,830 1.06 10,720
0B/23/04 154,757 0.8% 8,927
09/30/04 162,620 0.72 7.263
10/07/04 165,420 0.34 3400  WHNF < 100 270a < 10 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 68 < 0.086 < 1.388 < 000076 < 0.0124 0.0352 0872
W-INT1 < 50 < 5¢ < 0.60 <05 <45 <050 <25
WLINT2 < 50 60a <050 <050 <0850 <050 <25
PSP-1 <50 < 50 < 0.50 <050 <050 <050 <25
10/14004 165,440 0.00 20
10/14/04 System shutdown for catox evaluation.
0#/27/05 System restaried and sampled, stored in tank no discharge, Awaiting sample resuits befere commencing discharge.
166,130 0.00 680
/27105 W-NF 431 285a 5.10 365 6.0 45.2 146 < 0002 < 1.3B7 < DOODOZ < 00124 1.0006 0.872
WLINT < 50.0 < 56 < 0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
WHINT2 < §0.0 147a < 0.50 <05 <05 <D§ < 0.5
PSP-1 < 50.0 < 50 < D.50 <05 <058 <05 <05
02/03/05 Discharge storage tank.
166,730 008 500
02/04/05 168,780 0.02 30
02/10/05 168,610 .33 2850  WANF BG.8 164h < 0.50 < 0.5 <05 <05 048.7 < 0008 < 1.354 < 000008 < 00125 00035 £.876
WANTA < 50.0 < 50 < 0.50 <05 <05 < Q.5 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50.0 63b <050 <05 =05 <08 < D5
PSP-1 < 500 91b <050 <05 <05 <05 < 05§
02M7/05 St down system for catox adiustments.
02117105 172,850 0.33 3,280
0317/65  System restarted and sampled.
174,060 0.03 1,110 WAINF 725 517a < 0.50 < 0.5 <45 < 0.5 227 < 0.05 < 1.408 < 000002 < 0.0125 0.0022 0.879
W-INT1 607 <50 .60 < 0.5 0.7 < 0.5 < 0.5
W-INT2 < 50 < 50 < (.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
PSP-1 61.2 < 850 < .50 <080 =050 <050 <05
Notes:
W-INF Water nfluent combined.
W = Water intermediate after first carbon vessel.
WLINTZ = Watar intarmediate afler second carban vessel.
PSP-1 Water effluent.
hrs = Hours.
gal = Gallons.
ppm = Gakons per minuts.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline anatyzed using modified EPA Method 8095m.
TPHd = Tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as dlesel analyzed using modifisd EPA Method 8015m.
BTEX = Banzene, toluens, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methad 80218,
MTBE = Mathyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Methad 80218,
poll = Micrograms per Her,
< o Less than the: laboratary method reporting limit.
a = Diesel-range arganic compounds reported In sample; however, chromalogram pattem is not representative of diesel fuel.
[ = Diesel resuli was within the range diesel fuel. There was insufficient area for pattern match.

* if vailue is bolow laboratory reporting limi, then detection imit vaiue is used for removat calcutations.

** Indicates the concentrations of klentifiable analytes are below the faboratory reponing limit untess olherwised nated.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface {if possible} and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are coliected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet,

h column of water in the well in feet
{depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the weill) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

{40-milliliter [ml] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied bya
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




1 Test/ \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER Ckmcmo& Deive « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

HE@EEWE
MAR 28 2005
BY:

3/22/05

L T T il e T .

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below: ' ’

Project Name: EXXONMOBRIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293132X.
Laboratory Project Number: 409549,

An executed copy ©f the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each gample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MWSA ' 05-A37274 3/14/05
MW9B ' 05-A37275 3/14/05
MWOC : , 05-A37276 3/14/05
" MW3D o _ 05-A37277 © 3/1a/05
MW9F 05-A37278 .3/14/05
MWoG 05-A37279 3/14/05
MW9H 05-A37280 , 3/14/08
MWSI- _ 05-A37281 : '3/14/05

www.testamericainc.com . .
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FostER CREIGHTON DRiVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only te the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Lpproved By:‘ ﬁ%zmmﬁlffl;ZZZL;p Report Date: 3/22/05
ﬂ/ * ®

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H., Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director ‘Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

- S8andra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

A

and way.contain information that is privileged and confidential, If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at €15-726-0177.

www. teslamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




1 Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FostEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 ~ 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A37274

Sample . report continued ,

_ www.tastamaricainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

l ROB SAUR _ - Sample ID: MWoAa
601 NORTH MCDOWELI. BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0238
' . Date Collected: 3/14/05S
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
l . Purchase Order: 450589127
' ) Report Dil Anelysis Analysis
. Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Methed . Batch
*ORGANIC PARRMETERS* .
_ ttBenzene U.BD ug/l .50 1.0 3/18/05 18:40 A, Cobbs  8031B 2733

l *+*Ethylbenzene ND ugf1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 18:40 A. Cobbe 8021RB 2733
*+Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 318:40 A, Cobbs 80218 - 2733
*+Xylenes [Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 18:46 A. Cobbs 80213 733

l **TPH {Gasoline Range) 2150 ug/1 250, 5.0 3/21/05 13:11 L. Cobbs 80158 7421

*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

I **Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 a.50 1.0 3/17/05 13:34 5. Bdwards 22508 4139
**terc-amyl methyl ether 1.00 ug/L 0.50 Y 3/17/05  13:34 8. Edwards 8260B 4139
**Tertiary butyl alechol —  1440¢ ug/l 500, . 5D.0 3/18/05  9:45 5. Edwards £260B 48325

: **1,2-Dibromoethane . ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 13:34 - 3. Edwards B260B 4139

I *+1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/l 0.5¢ 1,0 3/17/05 13:34 5, Edwards 5260B 4139

*iMethyl-t-butyl ether 2560 ug/l 25.0 50.¢ 3/18/05 - 9:45 8. Edwards 8260B 2825
Ethanol 1} ug/L 50.0 1.0 3/17/05 13:34 5. Bdwards 8260E : 4139

I ;*Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l ' 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 13:34 &. Edwards 8260/8805-77 4139

l . Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

l © BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT B9, 65. - 132,

VOA Surr 1,2-DCa-d4 B7. 73. - 127,
VOAR Surr Toluene-ds BE, 79, - 113.
l VOA Surr, 4-EFB loz. - 79, - 125




ITest/America.

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
' 800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPCORT

Laboratory Number: 05-337274
Sample ID: MW9A
Project: 229313X

Page 2.
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr, DBFM 92. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank. -
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmsrica Air Emission Corperation
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTO& DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Lab Number: 05-A37275
Sample ID: MWSB
Sample Type: Water

Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/14/05
Project: 229313X% Time Collected: 12:55
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1 '
Purchase Order: 4505891267 ;
Report Dil hnalysls »Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS+
*+tBenzene ND ug/1 0.5¢0 1.0 3/1B/05  19:15 2. Cobbs BO21E 2733
+*Bthylbenzene © ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 1%:15 A. Cobbs 8021B 2733
**rPoluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.6 3/1B/D5  1%m:15 L. Cobba " B021B 2733
**Xylenes {Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 18:15 L. Cobbs 80218 2733
**fPH {Gasoline Range) 523. ug/1l 50.0 1.0 3/18/05 19:15 A, Cobbs 80158 2733
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
“+Rthyl-t-butylether ND ug/1’ 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 13:59 8. Rdwards 8260B 4139
**tert—amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/17/08 13:59 5. Bdwards 8260R 4135
**Tertiary butyl alcohel 4800 ug,/1 100, 10.0 3/18/05 10:10 8. Edwards B260E 4B25
t+], 2-Dibromoethane KD ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 13:59 5. Edwarde B260B 4139
'**1,2—Dich10roetha.ne KD ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/'1'7,!05 13:59 5. Edwards B260B 4138
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 504. ug/1 5.00 10.0 3/18/05 10:10 5. Edwards B260B  ae25
Ethanol ) ND uy/L 50.0 1.0 3/17/05 13:59 5. Edwards BZ60B 4139
**Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 3/17/05 13:59 8. Bdwards B260/8SA05-77 41359
Surrcgate % Recovery Tafget Range
.
"BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 55. 69. - 132,
\.;OA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 BR. 73. - 127,
VOB Surr Toluene-3dg - 8Y. 79. - 113,
VOB Surr, 4-BFE 105. 79. - léE.

Sample report continued .

www.testamericaing,com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestArmerica Air Emission Corporation



l Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

28960 FosTEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NAsuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
) 800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37275
Sample ID: MWOB
Project: 229313X.

Page 2
Surrogate R % Recovery Target Range
VCA Surr, DBFM 21. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*¥ = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

il

*» = | &y g
n

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA io228
ROB SAUR :
601 NORTH MCDOWELI. BLVD.

2960 FosTER CrEIGHTON DRivE * NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37204
800-785-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 05-A37276

‘Sample. ID: MWoC

Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 948954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/14/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05-"
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
' : Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report pil . 'Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+Benzene NI ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/1B/05 19:50 A, Cobbs B021B 2733
*tRthylbenzens . ND ug/1 Q.5 1.0 3/18/05 19:50 A. Cobba 4021B 2733
**Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/1B/05 18:50 A. Cobbs 80218 2733
*+Xylenes {Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/1B/05 13150 A, Cobbs 80218 2733
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 06, ug/l 50.0 1.0 3/18/05 19:50 A. Cobbs 80158 2733
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/ G.50 1.0 3/17/05  14:24 2. Edwards B260B 4129
*rtert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 14:24 8. Edwards B2&50R 4139
*+*Tertiary butyl aleohol 6§74, ug/1 1¢.40 1.0 3/1B/05 20:57 S. Edwards 8260B 5565
t+3 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 Q0.50 1.0 3/27/06 14:34 S. Bdwards B260B 413%9
*t1,2-Dichlorocethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 14:24 8. Edwards 32608 . 4138
**'Methyl-t—butyl ether 1110 ug/1 5.00 10.0 3/18/D5 21:22 §. Edwards B260B 5606
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 3/17/05 14:24  S. Edwards 82608 4139
*+Dijsopropyl ether WD ug,/1 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 14:24 5. Edwards B260/SA05-77 4139

Surrogate . % Recovery

BTEX/GRO Surr., a.a,a-TET 95,
“ VDA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 BB.
VOA Surr Toluene-dg ge.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 103,

Sample report continued .

Target Range

6%, -~ 132,
73. - 127.
79. - 113,
79. - 1lzs,

www . testamericainc.cam
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatian

| TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37276
Sample ID: MWSC
Project: 229313X

Page 2
Surreogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr, DBFM ' $2. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Egtimated vValue above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte '

* = I O

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com’
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1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASAVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 ' Lab Number: 05-A37277

Sample report continued ., .

www.tastamericaine, com

l .ROB SAUR , Sample ID: MWSD

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
' PETATLUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 3/14/05

Project: 229313X Time Collected: 11:55
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05

Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00

“ Page: 1
I Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dit Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
. *OQRGANIC PARAMETERS* _

l *4Benzene ND ug/l a.50 1.0 3/18/08 20':25 A. Cobbs 8021B 2733
*iEthylbenzene WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/1B/05 20:35 A Coi:bs‘ BOZ1R 2733
*+Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 20:2E A, Cobbhs B021B 2733
*+¥ylenes {Total) NI ug/l 0.5 1,0 3/18/05  2D:25 &. Cobbs 80218 2733

l t+TPH (Gesoline Range) NI ug/l ED.O 1.0 A/18/06 20:25 A. Cobbs BO1ERB 2733

SVOLATILE ORGANICSY

l *tEChyl-t-butylether nD ug/1 0.580 1.0 3/17/05 14:48 5. Edwards 82608 4138
**tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 14:48 S. Edwards 8260R 4139
**Tert'iary butyl alecohol ND ug/1l 10.0 1.0 2/18/058 19:42 &. Edwarde 8260B : EE85
%] ,2-Dibromoethane ND- vg/l 0.50 1.0 3717708, 14;:48 S. Edwards 8260B . 4133

I tx],2-Dichlorcethans ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 14:48 5. Edwards 8260B 4138
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 13.8 ug/l .50 1.0 3/18/05  1%:42 5. Edwards B260R 5585

Ethancl ND ug/L £0.0 1.0 3/17/05 14:48 S. Edwards B260B 41359

' ) *+Diisopropyl ether ND ug/sl 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 14:a8 5. Edwards BZSD/SAOS-T# 4139

I Surrogate % Recovery Targef Range

I BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ) a5. 69, - 132

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 . BG . 73, - 127
VOA Surr Toluene-dg : ] B7. 79. - 113
l VOA Surr, 4-BFE 104, 79, - 125

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHMVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 +» 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37277
Sample ID: MWSD
Project: 229313X

Page 2
surrogate % Recovery Target Range

VOA Surr, DEFM 8z, 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

Nl = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Eastimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

1t

LI s ]
Ll

*

End of Sample Report.

- www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerico Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporatian
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i

t/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ERI
ROB SAUR

2060 FosTER CkmoHTpN Drive -‘NASvaLE[TENNESSEﬁ 37294
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

- NORTHERN CA 10228

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number: 05-A37278

Sample ID: MWOF

Sample Type: Water

PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site IDb: 7-0238
: . Date Collected: 3/14/05
Project: 229313% Time Collected: 11:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL ~ 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
I?EiS]EB: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date ' Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®
++Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/18/05  21:00 A. Cobbs 2021B 2733
*+Bthylbenzene ND ug sl 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 21:00 2. Cobbs 80218 2733
*+Tpluene NI ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 21:00 A. Cobbs 2021B 2713
**Xylenes {Total) ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 . 3/1B/05  21:00 2. Cobbs 8021B 2733
*«TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1 5D.0 1.0 -3/18/05 21:00 A. Cobbs  B015B 2733
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
t¥Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/16/05 23:49 A, Bruton 52608 2990
titert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L o.50 1.0 3/18/05 23:49% A. Bruton B8280B 2950
**Tertiary butyl alcohol D ug/1 10.0 1.0 3/16/05 23:49 A. Bruton 82608 2930
*1],2-Dibromoethane WD ug/1 a4.540 1.0 3/16/05 23:49 A. Bruton 8260B 28350
#+1,2-Dichloroethane KD ug/1 0.EQ 1.0 3/16/05 23:4% A. Bruton 82608 2990
*+*Methyl-t-butyl ether 4.20 ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/16/0% ‘23:49 A. Bruton '8260B . 2990
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 3/16/05 23:4% A, Bruton B260B 2990
.**Diisopropyl ether ool ug/l 0._5D 1.0 3/16/05 23:4% A. Bruton 8260/SA05-77 2990
Surrogate "% Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT s1, €%, - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-da 86. 73. - 127
VOA Surr Toluene-ds BR. 7. - 113
VORL Surr, 4-BFE 100. 79. - 125.

Sample report continued .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmarica Dritling Corporation

www.testamaricainc.com

| TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSBE 37204
- B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37278
Sample ID: MWOF
Project: 229313X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Ta.r.get Range

VOR Sury, DBFM 92. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected inm the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescrlbed limits.
L3

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

- www. testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation i TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



i Test/!

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2980 FosTer CREmuToﬁ DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROE SAUR ' '
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

Lab Number: 05-2A37279

Sample ID: MWOG

Sample Type: Water

Site ID: 7-0238
- Date Collected: 3/14/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 10:35
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL '7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Ratch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
*+Benzene ND ug/i 0.50 1.0 3/18/05 21:35 A. Cobbs BO21E 2723
*+Ethylbenzene WD ug/ 0.5 1.0 3/1B/05  21:35 A. Cobbs 8021E 2733
" «+Toluene ' WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 21:35 A, Cobbs  BO21EB 2733
**¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 21:3% 4. Cobbs BO21B 2733
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 395, ug/1l 50,0 1.0 3/1B/0E 21:35 L. Cobbs BD1SE 2733
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
*+Ethyl-t-butylether ND ng/l 0.50 1.0 3/17/08 0:14 A. Bruton EZ&0B z2930
*t{ert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 0:14 4. Brutoén £260B 2990
*+Tertiary butyl alcohol 569. ug/l 10.0 1.0 ' 3/17/05 0:14 A, Bruton B260B 2990
++1,2-Dibromoethane uin} ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/17/08 0:14 A. Bruton 82608 2990
+*],2-Dichloroethane’ ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 0:14 . A, Bruton 82&50B 2990
**Methyl-t-butyl ether ‘451 . ug/1 5.00 16.0 3/18/05 10:35 S. Edwards B2&0B 4825
bthanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.4 3/17/08 0:14 L. Bruton 8280B 2990
++Diisopropyl ether XD ug/l 0,50 1.¢ 3/17/08 G:lsg A. Bruton 8260/SA05-77 ' 2990‘
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT : 98, 69. - 132
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 .85. 73. - 127
VOA Surr Toluene-~ds - 88, 79, -~ 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 104, 7%, - 1235

Sample report continued |

www.tastamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37279
Sample ID: MW9G
Project: 229313X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr, DBFM a1. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS : .

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value azbove the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

E 35 IR ]

End of Sample Report.

Wy . testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

2860 FosTER CREIGHTGN DRIVE * NASHVlLLé,TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Lab Number: 05-A37280

gdmple report continued .

wyww_ testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

Sample ID: MW9H
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
- PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/14/05
Project: 229313X% Time Collected: 12:25
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
o Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analvte EFesult ] Units Limit Pactor Date Time Analyst. Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
ttBenzenes ND ug/1 0.5D 1.0 3/1B/08 22:0p9 A. Cobbs 8021B 2733
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 22:09 2, Cobbs 8021k 2733
+*Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.6 3/18/05 232:09 A. Cobbs  8021E 2733
*itXylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/1B/05 22:09 2, Cobbs 8021B 2733
**TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 .0 3/1e/05 22.:09 2. Cobbs 80158 2733
*VOLATILE ORGANICSH
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/sl 0.50 1.0 3/17/05 0:39 A. Bruton 8260B 29990
¥*tert-amyl methyl ether ND ‘ ug/L 0,50 1.0 3/17/05 0:33 A Brutoq 8260B 2980
**Tertjary butyl alcchol ND ug/1 1¢.0 1.0 3/17/08 0:3% A. Bruten B8260B 285%0
**1,2-Dibromoethane WD ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/17/08 0:3%° A. Bruton B8260B 2890
*%1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/17/058 0:33 4. Bruton B260E 2950
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 27.4 ug/1 0,50 1.0 3/17/08 0:33 4. Eruton B260B 2530
Ethancl ND uyg/L 5¢.40 1.0 3/17/08 0:33 A. Bruton EB260B 28380
*+*Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/17/08 0:38 A. Bruton 8260/8h05-77 2990
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., 2,a,a-TFT 93 . 69. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCa-d4 - BB. 73, - 127,
VOR Surr Toluene-dé BRB. 79. - 113,
VDA Surr, 4-BFB 101. 9.



I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37280
Sample ID: MW9H
Project: 229313X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr, DBFM . ' 91. T, - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# =

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
%% = NELAC EB735B Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaine. com
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ITest/America

e

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORA'HDN

2960 FosTEr CRE]GI-[TON DRIVE + NASHVILLE,

TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.

10228

Lab Number:

05-A37281
Sample ID: MWS2I
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/14/05
Project: 229313X Time Collected: 12:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/16/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
. : E’Elg}@i: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891247
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Unita Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Metheod Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY
++Benzene ND ug/1l .50 i.0 3/18/05 22:44 ‘A, Cohbs SOQlE 2733
t+Bthylbenzene ND ug/1l c.5 i.0 3/18/06 22:44 &, Cobbs 8021B 2733
txToluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/18/05 22:44 A. Cobbs 80Z1B 2733
*+Xylenes (Total) nD ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/1B/05 22:44 A. Cobbs 80218 2733
«¢TPH {(Gasoline Range) 36.7 ug/1l 50.0 1.0 3/18/05 22:44 A. Cobbs B015B 2733
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
*+Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/17/058 1:04 A. Bruton EB260B 2990
trtert-amyl wethyl ether ND ug/L 0.5Q 1.0 3/17/0% 1:04 A. Bruton B8260B 2980
**Tertiary butyl alcohol 1640 ug/1l 10.9 1.0 3/17/05 1:04 A. Bruton B260RB 2980
++],2-Dibromoethane KD ug/1 €.50 1.0 3/17/08 1:04 L. Bruton B260CR 2990
++1, 2-Dichloroethane KD ug/1 G,.50 1.0 3/17/05 1:04 L. Bruton 8260B 2950
**Methyl-t-butyl ether 44.9 ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/17/08 1:04 . A, Bruton 82&0B 2990
Ethanol ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 31/17/0E 1:04 A. Bruton B8260E 2590
s¢Diisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/17/05  1:04 A. Bruton B8260/8A05-77 2240
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a;'I‘F'I' , : 97. 69. - 132,
VOR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 B7. 73. - 127.
VOR Surr Toluene-ds BEB. 79. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFBE ' ’ i0%. 79. - 125.

I Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON Dkive « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-728-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A37281
Sample ID: MWOI
Project: 229313X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
VOA Surr, DBFM 90. 5. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

KD = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit. . :
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument .

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

n

* 3 B Oyt
"

End of Sample Report.

. www. testamericaine.com )
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erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

I ) 2980 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENVESSEE 37204

$00-765-0980 « 615-726-7404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTRCOL DATA
roject Number: 229313X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1 ‘ ‘
raboratozy~. Receipt Date: 3/16/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked,

Analyte units Orig. Vval. M3 Val Spike Cong

**UST ANALYSIS*%

Benzens mg/1 < 0.6G0D050 0.0531 0.0500
Toluene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.p516 0.G500
Ethylbenzene’ mg/1l < 0.00D5 0.0522 0.0500
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.0008 0.0937 0.100
TPH (Gasoline Range) wyg/1 0.395 1.14 1.0¢
BTEX/GRQ Surx., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery
VOA Surr i,2-DCA-d44 % Rec
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec
VO Surr I,2-DCA-d4 % Rec
VOA Surr Teluene-ds % Rec
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec

Surzr Tolugne—ds % Rec

Surr, 4-BFB % Rec
VOAL Surr, 4-BFE % Rec
VOA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec
VO& Surr, DBFM % Rec
VOL Surr, DBFM % Rec
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Vval. Duplicate RPD

Project: QC continued . . .

www.testamericaine.com

Il N N BN B E N B B D EBE e e
i

Recovery

10¢ 50.
103 51,
104 47.
84 51.
74 43,
100 €9
86
87
=33
88
88
a7
54
23
a7
94
53
23

- 160.

- 157.

~ 1L3,

- 152,

- 150.
- 13z

73 -
79 -
79 -
79 -
79 -
79 -
79 -
75 -
75 -
75 -

Target Range

127
1z7
127
113
113
113
izs
125
125
134
134
134

2732
2733
2733
2733
2733
2733
2990
1825
5585
2990
4825
5585
2990
4835
5585
2990
28325
5585

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatien | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical bateh for
MS/¥MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

<. C. Batch Spike Sample

G5-RA37278
0E-R37279
05 -A37278
05-837279
05-237279



I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l _ 2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIvE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 = 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: -EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2

'.aboratory Receipt Date: 3/16/05
l Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte unite Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batzsh
' *+ST PARAMETERS™ *

' Benzene mg/1 G.0531 0.0549 3.33 30. 2733
Toluene mg/1 .0.D516 " 0.0523 3.24 37. 2733
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0522 0.063% 3.20 38. 2733
‘xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.0837 0.0561 2.83 33. 2733
TPH (Gasoline Range) rg/1 1.14 1.0¢ 4.48 27. 2733

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT % Recovery 104. 2733
VOA Surr 1,2-pCa-d4 % Rec 87, ] 2990
VOA Surr 1,2-DCa-d4a % Rec an. 4825
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec as .. ’ 5585
VOA Burr Tolvens-dB % Rec 838. 2990
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 87. . - 4825
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 87. 5585
l VOA Surr, 4-EFB % Rec ag, ’ 2960
. VoA Surr, 4-BFB ¥ Rec 98, ’ 4825
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec . 97. EE8E
' VOA Sury, DBFM. % Rec 94, 1990
VOA Surr, DBEM % Rec 94. 4825
VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 94. ' 55BE
Laboratory C.ontrol Data
' Anaiyte . unitse Enown Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Ratch
I *+UST PARAMETERS®* )
Benzene ng/1 0.100 0.0922 92 72 - 118. 2733
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0897 S0 72 - 119 2733
Ethylbenzene " mg/1 0.160 0, 0BY9 30 71 - 11% 2733
I Project QC cont::_nued .
www.testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian




merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FostER CREIGHTDI;I DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
) 800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

'ROJECT QUALITY CONTROI DATA
roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

aboratory Receipt Date: 3/16/05

Lé.boratory Contrcl Data

Project QC continued . .

www.testamericainc. com

Analyte units ¥nown val. Analyzed val % Reco\;'ery Target Range Q.C. Batch
I ' ¥Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.170 BS 70 - 117 2733
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg /1 1.00 1.14 114 . 64 - 130 2733
' TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1l 1,00 1.13 113 64 - 130 7421
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 98 69 - 132 2733
BTEX/GRC Surr., &a,a,a-TFT % Recovery ' 117 . €% - 132 7421

T*V0A PARAMETERS+

l Bthyl-t-butylether my/l 0.G500 0.0464 93 €7 - 140 29230
Ethyl-t-butylether mg /1l 0.0500 0.G488 48 67 - 140 4139
© tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0463 94 ' 68 - 134 2990
' ' tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.4500 ¢.0428 100 EE - 134 4139
. Tertiary butyl alcohol wng /1 . Q0.500 0.522 104 ZB - 1B2 2950
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500°  p.425 g5 28 - 1e2 2835
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 0.548 110, 28 - 1B2 SERE
I 1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1l 0.0500 . 0.D536 107 © 72 - 135 2550
1,2-Dibromoethane mg/1 0.0500 0.D517 iz - 72 - 135 ' 4139
1,2-Dichloroethane ma/1 : 0.0500 0.05024 101 73 - 130 2990
| 1,2-Dichloroethane ng/1 0.0500 0.0515 103 73 -~ 1390 4139
Methyl-t-butyl ether ng/l 0,0500 0.0467 93 €5 - 136 2990
Methyl-tkb_utyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.046% 94 6% - 134 48265
I Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0%00 4.0820 $104 6% -~ 136 RS85
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0520 104 69 - 136 5606
Ethancl : mg/L 5.00 ] 5.22 ’ 104 48 - 164 2250
' Ethanol mg /L ‘ . B.0D 5.22 104 48 - 164 4138
I Diisopropyl ether mg /1 0.0500 0. 082D 104 E5 -.140 2990
Diisopropyl ether - mg/1l 0.0500 0.0519 104 ~B5 - 140 4139
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec . B& '?3 - 127 2950
I . VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-dd4 % Rec 87 73 - 127 4825
VoL Surr 1,2-DCAR-d4 % Rec ’ 82 T 73 - 127 S5BE

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 - % Reog 82 73 - 127 5606 .
l VOR Surr Toluene-ds © % Rec 85 79 - 113 2990
Vo4 Surr Toluene-ds ¥ Rec ) a8 7% - 113 . 4825

TestAmerice Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2060 FosTER CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
H00-765-008(0" + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X W
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 4
[aboratoxy Receipt bate: 3/16/05

l Laboratory Contrel Data
Analyte units Known Val. "Analyzed Val kS 'Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
' VOR Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 87 79 - 113 5585
VoA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 87 79 - 113 5606
VOA Surr, 4-~BFB % Rec ) 97 79 - 125 2590
VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 97 79 - 125 4825
VOA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec ’ 24 79 - 125 585
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 96 79 - 1286 5606
' VOAR Surr, DEFM % Rec . a3 75 - 134 2990
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 24 76 - 134 4825
'VoR Surr, DBFM % Rec 94 75 - 134 5585
| VOA Surr, DEFM % Rec 84 75 - 134 5606
l Duplicates
Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample pup’d
l Blank Data
I Analyte _' Blank Value units Q.C., Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
I **[UST PARBRMETERS**
: Benzene 5 G.0005¢ mg/l . 2733 3/18/05 15:03
Toluene a < 0.0005 mg/l . 2733 3/1B/05 15:03
Ethylbenzene < ©.0008 mg/l - 2733 3/18B/05 15:02
Xylenes (Total} - < ¢.0005 mg/l 2733 3/18/05 15:03
l Project QC continued
- www. testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l ' 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Number: 229313X

roject Name: - EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 5 '
'.aboratory Receipt Date: 3/16/05

l Blank Data

Analyte Blank value - Units Q.C. Batch  Analysise Date  Ahnalvsis Time
l TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 2733 3/1B/08 15503
TEH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 7421 3/21/08 ©11:16
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 91, % Recovery 2733 3/18/05 15:03
' BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT g9, % Recovery 7421 3/21/08 11:15
**VDA PARAMETERS*®* '
BEthyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 2590 3/16/05 18:00
l Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 mg/l 413% 3/17/0% 11:04
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0,00030 mwg/L 2980 3/16/0% 18:00
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00030 mwg/L 4139 3/17/08 11:04
l Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00428 mg/l 29480 3/16/08 18:00
Tertiary butyl alcohol ' = 0.00428 wmg/l 482F5 3/18/0% 8:30
Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0.00428 mg/l 5555 3/18/05 18;52
1,2-Dibromoethane = 0.00023 wmg/l 2990 3/16/05 18: 00
l 1,2-Pibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/1 4139 3/17/05 11:04
1,z-Dichloroethane < 0.00033 mwg/l 2950 3/16/05 18:00
1,2-Dichlorcethane < 0.0003% mg/l 4139 S 3/17/08 11:04
l Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.,08023 -mg/l 2590 3/1&/05 16:00
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 mg/l - 4825 3/18/05 ’ B:30
' Methyl-t-butyl ether , < 0.00023 mg/l 5585 3/18/05 1B:52
Methyl-t-butyl ether ] < 0.00023 mg/l 5606 3/18/05 1B:52
I Ethanol < 0.0307 mg/L 2990 1/16/05 . 1B:00
Ethanol < 0.0307  mg/L . 4139 3/17/05 11:04
Diiscpropyl ether (<. 0.00018 .mg/l 2990 3/16/05 18:00
l Dlisopropyl ether < 0.000LE mg/l 4139 . a/1v/0s 11:04
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 : BE. % Rec 2990 3/16/08 18:00
VOA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 86 . % Rec 4825 . 3/18/08 8:30
l VOA Surr 1,Z2-DCA-d4 S B7. % Rec 5585 3/1B/05 18:52
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 B7. % Rec 5606 3/18/05 18:52
VOA sSurr Toluene-ds BE. ¥ Rec’ 2830 3/16/05 18:00
VOA éurr Teluene-dsg BE. ¥ Rec 4825 3/18/0% 3:30
l VOA Surr Toluene-ds BB. % Rec 5585 3/18/08 18:52
l Project QC continued . .
www.testamericainc.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerieg Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FosTER CREléumN Drive * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 229313X%

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: &

aboratory Rece:r.pt Date: 3/16/05

Blank Data
Analyte. Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Ahnalysis Date Analysis Time
v"OA Surr Toluene-a33 BB. % Rec 5606 3/18/0% 18:52
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 102, ¥ Rec 2980 3/16/85 18: 00
VOA Sury, 4-BFB 102. % Rec 4825 :-i/la/us 8:30
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 10z. % Rec 5685 3/18/05 18:52
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 102. % Rec 5606 ' 3/18/05 18:82
VOA Surr, DBRFM a1, % Rec 2990 3/14/05 18:00
VOA Surr, DBEFM S2. % Rec 4826 3/18/05 8:30Q
VOA Surr, DBEFM 92. ¥ Rec 58EE 3/18/05 lge:52
VOA Surr, DBFM 92. % Rec 5606 3/18/05 - 1B:52

l = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

l End of Report for Project 409549

. ’ © www.leslamericaine.com
I TestAmerica Anulyilca| Teshng Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corpomhon




Test/America

Nashville Division

COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION |
BC#
409549

3/16/05 _ Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

’p—\

Log-in Pe?sﬁel gnature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ﬂ_ Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of co0ler?.....iuiiiiiiiiicrinesrirsererrrns st rassiataennans @..NO...NA
a. K yes, how many and where: ) F ﬂi'/)’?’ ]
3. Were cnstody seals on cOntaAiners? ... ceinmaesissssessnrasiensosanas ..YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated coOrTectly?......ovuiuiirieniiiiisennrermmnsrrasissrensns ES....NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.. it st s s sa s «.NO...NA
6. 'Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, ete)?.....iivemimmeirnsrrmicinninienins @....NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate Place?........cccvreeeereerrseersreraarees @...NO...NA
8. What kind of packing material used? /~ Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
9. Cooling process: @ Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Pry ice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( unbroken)}?........cimevrmicrnnmmirnses e @ NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)?. .o, @..NO...NA
12. Did all container Iabels and tags agree with custody papers?........cccconiiiianicannans @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?......c..coaivivmiaiivrsicnniriianiine ES .NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received?....ccoiiriiiirinnisnnmmnirmssrimsmesrsiesais i «NCLUNA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?....coiiiiiniiiicinns .@..YES...NA
15. Was snfficient amount of sample sent in each container?.....ccevvrmvvncnininn i, @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?..ooivivvrinisrsrisinersnicrronss eeesediseneearncisrnesasnraanaan @..NO...NA
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
17. Was residual chlorine present?.......couviiieiiiiiiieimnimiciiesis s arrsrivstsasrsniasranm NO YES..@
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

7938

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1

End of Form

Misc,

Revised 12/9/04




G N N D e am -CMFcﬁDY*;MRD- Tl .- . -Paga_oa_;--

Test lmeric a Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobl! Englneer Jennifer Sedlachek
: paivsfegntidieg i _ Address: 601 N, McDowell Blvd Telephone Number 510-547-8198
- |(815) 726-0177 549 - GCity/StateiZip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #: 10228
Nashville Division Pro_ject Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4505891267
2960 Foster Creighton’ Telephone Number: {707} 766-2000 ~ Faclity 1D # 70238
Nashviile, TN 37204 ERI Joh Number: 229313X Global ID# T0500101343
Sampler Name: (Print) S 7@€ s C/S{,Ef/ra_ Site Address 2200 East 12th Street
E’K@ﬂ’- Viobil Sampler Signature: JDF T FD pwE— City, State Zip Oakland, California
[Tltab courier [ Hand Deliver Commercial Express Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: - Matrix Analyze For:
(124 hour [172 hour EDF Report  [Hold analyses for sample "QCEB". @ | m
[Jss h ol o |o|@ 2(2|lol8
(148 hour 96 hour - |7 CA oxys = ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE, "E" S |88 |w|® § &
= w - +]
[18 day and MTBE. ol I Bl I AEIME
— sl308|E £ |E|21§]|3|8]|E
Sample ID/ Description . DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER S “131F = ml|= § R
Y- . -
Qces {3-14-25] 300 . Hot | 2voas | x v lolL|p 320207
MWIA | jR2:25 - Hel | 6voas | x X | x]x X X 24
MWOB [ f A3 ] HCI 6 VOAs | X X I X X X X
MWAC | (2.7 Hol | 6voas | x x | x|x X X %
) f ) ‘
aTWaD ///62 | Hol | 6VvoAs | X x | x| x X X 7
MWSF 120 Hol | 6VOAs | X x | x|x X X 9%
MWSG {0 35 HCl | 6VOAs | X X | x| x X X 2%
]
MW9H ; W HCl | 8VOAs | X X | XX X X To
Mwol |/ f2/2 _HOl | 6VOAs | X x | x| x X x| [3elg
ulshed Dale ' Time Recaived hy:_ Time Laboratory Comments:
l S 6 { 6 ! Ll S Tempetature Upon Receipt 2, % <
B4 /o5 Sample Containers Intact? ‘e 5
Reﬁnquished by: . Date Time Received by TestAmerica: [z Time Bo0 VOAs Free of Headspace? Yag




Mest/ \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FoSTER GREIGHTON DIRIVE NasHVILLE, TENRESSEE 37204
- 800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax -

2/15/05 . | -

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954 R
This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified

- below:

Project MName: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 : '
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Nunber: 406212.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality _
contrel data, and the sample receipt form are also ‘included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and guality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expregsed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accreditation.

. Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
A-INF . 05-A20349 2/10/05 -
A-EFF : - o © 05-A20350 2/10/05

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation

;



I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

or the employee or agent respomsible for delivering ti'lis material to the intended recipient,
hereby notified that any digzemination,

2960 F(-)STER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
' © 800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: jéigﬁﬁtﬁ/LL/chgﬂkﬁhf Report Date: - 2/15/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director - Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 8. Comstock, Technical Services

Eric 8. Smith, 0A/QC Director

Roxamnne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services : - '

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed
and may contain information that is privileged and confidential.

If you are not the intended recipient,
you are
distribution, or copying of thiz material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in errer, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www. testamericaing.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporotion | TestAmerico Air Emissian Corporaticn



I Test/ \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foste CrEIGHTOR DRiVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN Ca 10228 - Lab Number: 05-A20349
ROE SAUR _ Sample ID: A-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Air
PETALUMA, CA 94954 ' Site ID: 7-0238
Date Callected: 2/10/05
Project: 2293-11X : Time Collected: 17:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 2/14/05
Sampler: DAMAN GATE ' Time Received: 8:00
Media: _
Result Lilution Analysisg
Analyte .mg/m3 PEMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
Toluene 1.62 0.423 1. 2/14/05 12:11 ¢.Johnson EPR- 18M
Benzene 2.13 0.655 1. 2/14/05 12:11 C,Johnson EPL- 18M
Ethyl benzene < 0.508 < 0.115 1. 2/14/¢5 12:11 C.Johnson EPAR- 18M
iylene . < 1.52 < (,344 1. 2/14/08 12:11 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
Methyl -t-butyl ether 2 .84 ’ 0.775 1. _2/14/05 12:11 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
TRPH Lo >04-C10 z29.0 6.596 1. 2/14/05 12:11 C.Johnson BPA-1BM

.

LABORATORY COMMENTS -
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method pregcribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

\

s

End of Sample Report.

www.tesmmericoinc.com, .
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/ \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATICN . h

2960 FosTER GretgHTOR DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A20350
ROB SAUR " Sample ID: A-EFF
- 601 ‘NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Air
PETATUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
. - Date Collected: 2/10/05
Project: 2293-11X ' Time Colledted: 17:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 2/14/05
Sampler: DAMAN GATE Time Received: 8:00
Media:
Regult Dilution . Rnalysis
Analyte my/m3 PPMV "Factor Date Time i Analyst Method
Toluene < 0.508 < 0,133 1. 2/14/05 12:40 C,Johnson EPA- 18M
Benze'ne < 0.508 < 0.15& ]‘.‘ 2/14/05 12:40 C.Johnson _EPR- 18M
Ethyl benzene ) < 0.508 < 0,118 1. 2/14/05 12;40 C.Jchnson EPA- 18M
" Xylens « 1.52 < 0,344 1. 2/14/05 12:40 ¢.Jchnson EPA- 18M
Methyl-t;butyl ether < 0.508 < 0,129 i. 2/14/05 12:40 C.Jochnson EFA- 18M
TRPH Lo »04-C10 < 10.2 < 2.45 i, 2/14/05 12:4¢ C.Johnson EPA-13M

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit. : N
Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the 1nstrument

Recovery outside Laboratory hlstorlcal or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E§7358 Certified Analyte

* 3 oYy
I

End of Sample Report.

www. testamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Dritling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l . 2860 FosteR Crersuron DRIvE ¢ Nasuviiee, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-7656-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
'roject Number: 2293-11X )
Project Name: EXXONMOBIIL 7-0238
age: 1 '
aboratory Receipt Date: 2/14/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: 1If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

ME/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analvte units orig. val. M8 Val Spike Cone  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

+4MI1SC PARAMETERS**

Toluene mg/m3 2.03 67.0 38.1 1714 70. - 120. 6884  "05-A19E25
Penzene ' mg /m32 1.83 39.6 32.3 119 70. ~ 130. 6BB4  05-A19625
Xylene i my/ma < 1,52 131. 132. 89 70. - 130. 6884 05-219825
Ethyl benzens mg/m3 < 0.508 43,7 43,9 100 70. - 130. 6884  05-A19825
TRPH Lo >C4-C10 mg/m3 23,1 621. 417. 143% 70. - 130, " 6884 05-R19825

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte . . units . orig. Vval. Duplicate ' BPD Limit Q.C. Batrch

Labeoratory Control Data

H

Analyte units Enown Val. ZAnalyzed val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

L

Project QC continued .

www. lestamericainc.com
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ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
' 800-765-0980 * 615-T26-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

roject Number: 2293-11X

Project Name: — EXXONMOBIL 7-0238

age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 2/14/05
™ .

' **MISC PARAMETERS+
Toluéne - mg/m3 19.0 17.4 92 70 - 130 6884
Benzene  mg/ma 16.1 15.3 95 70 - 130 5584
Xylene mg/m3 65.8 0.5 9z 70 - 130 6884
Ethyl benzene . ) mg/m3 21.9 20.1 92 70 - 130 6884
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg /m3 1B.2 17.0 .93 70 - 130 6884
' TRPH Lo »C4-ClD wg/m3 209, - 180. - B6 TO - 130 6884
Duplicates
' Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup‘d
Toluene mg/m3 Z.03 < 0.508 N/a 15. 6884 - 05-219826
Benzene ng /m3 1.83 1.83 0.00 15. 6884 05-A13825 i
I Xylene mg/m3 < 1.52 < 1.52 N/A 15, 6884 GG-K19825
" Ethyl benzene mg;/m3 < 0.E0B < {.508 N/A 15, £8a2 05-219825
TRPH Lo >C4-C10 mg/m3 23,1 35.3 41.78 # 15, £884 05-A19B25
Blank Data
' Analyte Blank Value Units §.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Andlyzed
l *+MISC PARAMETERS**
i : Toluene ) < 0.508 mg/m3 6864 Z/14/05 11:13
Benzene = 0,508 mg/m3 6BE4 C2/14/08 11:13
Xylene < 1.52 mg/m3 6BB4 2/14/05 11:13
Ethyl bhenzens < 0.50% mg/m3 6554 2/14/08 11:13
) Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.508  mg/m32 6884 2/14/05 11:13
' TRFH Lo »C4-C10 < 10.2 mg/m3 - 66884 2/14/05 11:13
I Project QC continued )
’ www._testamericainc.com )
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

l ‘ 2060 Fostek CREIGHTON DRive » NASHVILLE, TENKESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X%

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3 _

aboratory Receipt Date: 2/14/05

= Value outside Laboratery historical or method prescra.bed QC limits. -

End of Report for Project 406212

WWW, tesiumerlcumc com
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| ||
Nashville Division

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On:__2/14/05__ Accessioned By:__Mike McBride

A (20

Log-in Personnel Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: a3 Degrees Celsius
2. Were custody seals on outside of CO0IEE?. ... .ovveimeiriuiisieeneiereeeee e s eanesseeersneesanses YES... [ 0)..NA
a. Ifyes, how many and where:
3. Were custody Seals 0N COMLAIEST .. cccomvrmmmmmseerasasseessansrssssenemeesennnneessessmerssssmmmeeesmessssns @..YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated COrTECtIF?...uuvivmnremmreenrceereeeorrerrressnraesnres YES....NO @
5. Were custody papers inside CO0Ler?..........ouviueiiieenieeereerienreresrsseeassesersessssssesessss @...NO NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, sighed, [2 1) S e s aaa e arn s @...NO..'NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriste PACe?.....occveeeeeeererrrereressssesesanes @ WNOL.NA
8. What kind of packing material used?  Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other
9. Cooling process: Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other (Nong)
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( uRbroken)?.........oeeeeeseeesvoeesrcrsesreemsmssosomon @.NO...NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €£6)?.....omeeeerereeeereeereressone @..NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.........cooseveeseveeeerinnerees @..NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.........eeeviverreeeereeersissmenenns @ NO...NA
14, 2. Were VOA VIals Feceived?.......oruumimneecsiiosesiscorsunsenmnmesssssessesessssssss sssssenesenn YES.. {O).NA
b. ‘Was there any observable head space present i any VOA vialZ......coovemoesessmmsessns NO...YES.'@
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each COREARET?.cvicoreecreeeerrivarrrerererssessenns @..NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?.........c.cov......, b e it ire e et araeett et restsbrreraaananns YES...NO.. ¥ZD
If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?....................... e e bt NO...YES&NA)
18.

Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
iK%

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Nen-Conformance exists, see attached or comments helow:

Coaoler Receipt Form LF-1

Revised 12/9/04
End of Form



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL YESTING CORPORATIOMN

2960 FosTER CRRIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ECELYIE
3/22/05 . , - MAR 28 2005
| BY: e

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below: :

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 410062.

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project gquality
control data, and the sample receipt form are alsc included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory
control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific

comments and quality control gtatements are included in the Laboratory

notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any guestions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratofy Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980, Zny cpiniong, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
A-INF ) 05-A39941 3/17/05
A-~EFF 05-A39942 3/17/05

www.tastamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation ‘| TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation
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erica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Ccllection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permigsion of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: é%}fkﬁ/LﬂAJ{_G;nfiﬁb, Report Date: 3/22/05°

Johnny: A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Techniecal Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric §. Smith, QA/0C Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Labbratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individual(s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain infermation that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent respomsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, vou are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distributien, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this materizl in error, please notify uvuse immediately at €15-726-0D177.

www . testamericaine,com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
~ 800-765-0080 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A39941
RCOB SAUR Sample ID: A-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. . Sample Type: Airbag
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 12:40
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/21/05
Sampler: DAMAN GRATE ' Time Received: 8:00
Media:
kesult Dilution Analysis
Analyte mg/m3i PEMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
Toluene 1.12 0.292 1. 3/21/05 13:34 C.Jchnscon EPA- 18M
Benzene 1.32 D.405 1. 3/21/068 13:34 ¢,Jchnsen EFA- i8M
Ethyl benzene < 0.508 « 0.115 1. 3/21/05 13:34 C.Jchnson EPA- 1l8M
Xylene 3.25 0.736 1. 3/21/05 13:34 C.Johmson EPA- 1M
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2.94 0.802 1. 3/21/0% 13:34 C,Johnsecn EPA- 18M
TRPH Lo =C4-010 24.8 5.95 1. 3/21/05 13:34 C.Johnson EPA-18M

LABO_RATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte waz detected in the method blank.

J = Egstimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analvte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLle, TENNESSEE 37204
BOO-765-0980 » 615-726;3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN C&A 10228 ' Lab Number: 05-A39542
ROB SAUR Sample ID: A-EFF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: BAirbag
PETATL,UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
: Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 12:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/21/05
Sampler: DAMAN GRATE Time Received: 8:00
Media:
Result Dilution analyeie
Analyte’ myg/m3 PPMV Factor Date Time Analyst Method
Toluense < 0.508 < D_.133 1. 3/21/05 14:02 C.Johnson ERA- 18M
Benzene < 0.508 < 0,156 1. 3/21/05 14:02 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
Ethyl benzene < D.508 < 0.115 L. 3/21/05 14:02 C.Johnson EPA- 18M
Xylene < 1.52 < 0.3-44 1. 3/21/40% 14:02 C.Johnson EPA~ 1BM
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0,508 < 0.139 i 3/21/05 14:02 C.Johnson EPL- 18BM
TRFH Lo »>{4-C10 < 10.2 < 2.45 1, 3/21/05 14:02 C.Jchnson EPh-18M

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

NELAC E87358 Certified Analvte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

2080 FosTter CREIGHTON DRive = NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
. 800-765-0880 » 615-726-34014 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
troject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 3/21/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for
MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Anzlyte units Orig. val, MS val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**MISC PARAMETERS**

Tolqene mg/m3 €.19 40.0 36.1 83 0. - 130, £547 05-A37743
Benzene g /w3 1l.e 39.2 32.3 85 70. - 130. £947 05-A37743
Xylene ng/m3 8.73 129, 65.8 1834 70. - 130. 65947 05~A37743
Ethyl benzene mg/m3 1.52 42.0 43.9 92 T0. - 130. 6947 G5-A37743
TRPFH Lo >(C4-CLlD oy /m3 17z. 516. 417. az 70. - 130. €947 O5-R37743

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.¢. Batch

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte | units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range §.C., Batch

Froject QC continued . .

www.testamaricaine,com ,
TestAmerica Anolytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLiE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-00806 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
'roject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBII, 7-0238
‘Page: 2 '
'aboratory Receipt Date: 3/21/05

**MISC PARAMETERS*+

l Toluene mg/m3 - 1%.0 18.7 98 70 - 130 63947
Benzene mg/m3 16.1 i5.8 48 70 - 130 63947
Xylene my/m3 £5.8 65.0 29 T0 - 130 6947
Bthyl benzene ] mg/m3 21.9 21.5 o8 70 - 130 6947
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/m3 18.2 16.0 :3:) 70 - 130 6947
TRPH Lo »>C4-C1l0 mg/m3 20%. 197. 94 ) 70 - 130 6547

Duplicates

l Analyte units 0Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit 0.C. Bakch Sample Dup’d

' Toluens mg,/m3 6.19 5.5B 16.37 18, 6947 05-A37743
Benzene mg/m3 11.¢ in.s 7.14 15. 6947 O5-A3TIAS
Xylene mg/m3 B.73 7.92 9.73 - 15, 6947 05-A37743

. Ethyl benzene mg/m3 1.52 1.62 6.37 15, 6947 05-A37743
TRPH Lo »C4-C10 my/m3 172, 156. B.48 15, 6347 DE-A37743

' Blank Data

l analyte Blank value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

. **MISC PARAMETERS**
Toluene = 0.508 mg,/m3 6247 3/14/08 14:58
Benzene ] < 0,508 mg/m3 6547 3/18/05 14:58
Xylene < 1.52 mg/m3 6947 3/18/05 14:58
Ethyl benzens = 0.508 mg/m3 £947 3/18/05 14:59
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.508 g /m3 €947 3/18/05 14:58

I TRPH Lo >C4-Cl¢ ) < 10.2 my /m3 £947 3/18/05 14:58

l Project QC continued .

www.testamaricaing.com
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



t Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2860 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-7268-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X

‘roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3

'a.boratory Receipt Date: 3/21/05

# = Value cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 410062

www.testamericoinc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TesiAmsrica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation
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Client Name : E {4

Cooler Received/Opened On: ?(El!ds Accession%l}y: ~_Mark Beasley

Ld’g-ifl Pe#ﬁnnel Signature

Temperature of Cooler when triaged: /1/ Degrees Celsius

-

a. Ifyes, how many and where:

3. Were custody seals on containers Z..,. .o NO..YES...NA

4. 'Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.........ccooviremmeeniirnninen YES..{.NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.....occeriiiicriiinicvcrii s e e @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, et¢)?....c.oviiimininsnns @T..NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?......ovveeuuese. @...NO.,.NA

8. What kind of packing material used? Bubblewrap FPeanuts Vermiculite Other

9. Cooling process:  Ice Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dryice Other

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( anbroken)?.....oorvviiinniannn, @..NO,..NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)?........oooii. @..NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?........cecovnin. @..NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?............. PO @..NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received ..o icesnienaans YES..@..NA
b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.......... NO...YES..@
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?............cconiniis @..NO...NA )
16. Were correct preservatives used?......ovviiiviniiiiiiiiiiniennn ES;.NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine present?..........ooviiriiiiiiiiii s NOQ/.YES,..NA

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

6170

UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LE-i Revised 12/9/04
End of Form
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- - - CMOF%OD\%ORF h & = == e e =

T t 1 m . Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
eS .Qc.]:.-loga Address: 6§01 North McDowedl Telephone Number 510-547-8196
(615) 726-0177 41006 City/State/ZIp: Petaluma, CA 94954 Account#: 1022
Nashville Dlvision 2 Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4505891267
2960 Foster Creighton gphone Number: 1-800-382-9105 Facility 1D # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X b Global 1D#
bil Sampler Name: (Print) B»mm Gm%ﬁ Site Address 2200 East 12th
‘ w | Sampler Signature: / ;44.—._.-& . %Z&'? Clty, State Zip OQakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
24 hour [ 72 hour EDF Report  |* Include MTBE
(148 hour [ 196 hour FAX Results
(8 day &
El=18 =
AR o
Sample ID / Description DATE TIME COMP GRAB | PRESERV| NUMBER | = | ® | 2 w
A-INF 34 3// '7%95 12490 X NONE | 1-1L X X
A-EEF e |3/ 7/05 {230 X NONE | 1-1L X X
Relinquished by: B mt}ate .3 /f 8 / o 5 Time o 8 3 O Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upon Receipt:
% 15{ ?1‘,5 e Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TeffAmsrica: Time VOAs Free of Headspace?




1Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax E@EE\_‘Z/E

MAR 28 2005
3/23/05 BY:...

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 410093,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum teo this report. Any OC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-09B80. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’'s accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
W-INF 05-2400328 3/17/05
W-INT 1 05-A40039 3/17/05
W-INT 2 05-240040 3/17/05
W-PSP-1 05-240041 3/17/05

www. testamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation




1 Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20680 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-728-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification Lak Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: i Report Date: 3/23/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Directo Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Bric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0116B8CA

Thig material iz intended only for the use of the individual{s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain infermation that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at &15-726-0177,

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporatian




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGKTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAYL, REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40038

ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-INF

601 NCRTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETAT.UMA, CA 354954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 2283-11X% Time Collected: 11:50

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/22/05

Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis analysie
Analyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

*+Benzene KD ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 22:12 H. Wagner 8021B B422
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/22/0% 22:12 H. Wagner 8021B 8422
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/22/05 22:1z2 H. Wagner 8021B 8422
*+¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/1 4,5 1.0 3/23/05 11:43 H. Wagner EO21B 8437
+tMethyl -t-butylether 22,7 ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/23/05 11:42 H. Wagner BD21B B437
*+TPH {Gasoline Range) 728 ug/l 5¢.9 1.8 3/22/05 22:12 H. Wagner BOlBE 8422
**TPH (Diesel Range) 517. ug/l 50. 1.0 3/22/05 22:51 M.Jarrett B8015B/3510 8137

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TFH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/22/08 J. Davisg 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surxr., o-Terphenyl 6B. 55. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 10z2. 69. - 132.

Sample report continued |

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrer CRE(CHTON DrivE » NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 3T204
800-765-0980 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A40038
Sample ID: W-INF

Project: 2283-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel regult was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TasiAmerica Air Emission Corporatian
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I'Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAIL: REPORT

Sample report continued . .

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corperatien | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 ‘ Lab Number: 05-A40039
RCOB SAUR Sample ID: W-INT 1
601 NCRTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
I PETATLUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 2293-11X% Time Collected: 11:40
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
' Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY
l *+BENZene ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 22:27 H. Wagner 80218 8422
*+*Ethylbenzenc ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/23/08 8:44 H. Wagner &021B 8437
*+Toluene G.8 ug/1l 0.5 1.¢ 3/22/058 22:27 H. Wagner 8021B 8422
*tXylenes (Total) 0.7 ug/L 0.5 1.6 3/23/08 B:44  H. Wagner 8021B 8437
*+Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/22/08  22:27 H. Wagner 8021B 8422
+*TPH (Gasoline Range} &07., ug/l 50.0 1.¢ 3/322/05 22:27 H. Wagner 8Q15B 8422
l ++TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50, 1.0 3/22/08 23;07 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 8137
Silica Gel Cleanup perfaormed for TPH-DRO analysis.
l Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/22/05 J. Davis 3510
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl -1 55, - 133.
| BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. 63, - 132,



"

I Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A40039
Sample ID: W-INT 1

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method vrescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

O
n

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Caorparation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample repcrt continued |,

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TesiAmerica Drilling Corporation | TastAmerica Air Emission Corparation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40040
RCEB SAUR Sample ID: W-INT 2
€01 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
' PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 11:30
I Project Name: EXXONMOBII. 7-0238 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
I Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report pil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*CORGANIC PARAMETERS*

. *+Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 22:42 H. Wagner B8021B B422
t+Ethylbenzens ND ug/1 0.5 1.a 3/22/08 22:42 H. Wagner 8021B 8422
**Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/22/05 22:42 H. Wagner §021B 8422
*i¥vylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/22/058 22:42 H. Wagner 8021B 8422
s¥Methyl-t-butylether NI ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/22/05 22;42 H. Wagner 8021E 8422
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 1.0 3/22/08 22:42 H, Wagner B8015B 8422

l *+TPH {(Dliesel Range) ND ug/l 50. 1.0 3/22/05 23:23 M._Jarrett B01BB/3510 8137
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

l Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPH 1000 m1 1.00 ml 3/22/08 J, Davis 3510
I Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B2. E5. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 101. €9. - 132.



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A40040
Sample ID: W-INT 2

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = RAnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corperotion | TestAmerica Alr Emission Corporation



I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQORATION

2060 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasrviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40041

ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-PSP-1

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 11:20

Project Name: EXXONMOBTL 7-0238 Date Received: 3/22/05

Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:00

Page:; 1
Purchagse Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Resgult Unite Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*

+tEenzene D ug/1 0.50 1.40 3/22/08 22:57 H. Wagner B{21B 8422
#++Ethylbenzene WD ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/22/08 22:57 H. Wagner B021B 8422
**Toluene ND ug/1 0.8 1.0 3/22/05 22:57 H. Wagner &021B 8422
t+Xylenes {(Tokal) ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/22/05 22:57 H. Wagner G6021B 8422
*+Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3f22/05 22557 H. Wagner B8021E 8422
*+TEH (Gascline Range) 61.2 ug/1 50.0 1.0 3/22/06 22:587 H. Wagner BO01SB 8422
+*TPR (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50. 1.0 3/22/05 23:40 M.Jarrett BOLS5B/3510 8137

Sili¢a Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysie.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 mi 3/22/085 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B0, §5. -~ 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a.a-TFT 105, 69. - 13z,

Sample report continued . |,

www.testamericainc.com
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I'Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Numbex: 05-A40041
Sample ID: W-PSP-1

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

B
g
E
#
*

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analylical Testing Cerporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
‘roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1
aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

Matrix Spike Recavery
Wote: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analvtical batch for

MS/MSD analysis on an true sampile matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analyte units orig. val, MS Val Spike Cone Recovery  Target Range 0Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

**UST ANALYSIS**

Benzene mg/1 < 0.00050 0.0557 0.0500 1t1 50. - 180. 8422 400238
Toluene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0520 4.0500 104 51. - 1k7. 8422 40038
Ethylbenzene mg/1 <« D.0DDS 0.0553 £.0500 112 47, - 15%. 8422 40038
Xylenes (Total) mg/ 1 0.0013 0.10s 0.100 ins 51, - 1s52. 8422 40038
TPH (Gagoline Range) mg/1 0.725 1.33 1.00 &0 43. - 1590, B422 40038
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l < 0.050 D.3962 1.00 96 35, - 1l24. 8137 blank
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 102 69 - 132 B422

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Grig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit 9.C. Batch

**UUST PARAMETERS®**

Benzene mg/1 0.0557 0.0515 7.84 30. 8422
Toluene mg/1 0.0520 0.6524 1.83 37, 0422
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.0559 0.0527 5.89 38. 8422
Xylenes (Total) mg/1l D.206 0.0268 9,07 33. 8422
TFRE (Gasoline Range) me/ 1 1.33 1,37 2.98 27. 8422
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 0.962 0.967 0.52 36, 8137
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TET ¥ Recovery 106. 8422

Project QC contimuied , . .

www. testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




i Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
' 800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
Froject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2
aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed val % Recovery Target Range §.C. Batch

**UST PARBMETERS**

Benzene wg/l 0.100 0.107 107 72 - 118 8422
Toluene mg /1 0.100 0,100 100 72 - 113 8422
Ethylbenzene mg/1 ¢.100 g.1c8 1038 71 - 119 8422
Ethylbenzene mey/ 1 0.100 0.108 109 71 - 118 8437
Xylenes (Total) ng /1 0.200 0,206 103 70 - 117 8422
Zylenes (Total) mg/l Q.200 ¢.208 104 70 - 117 8437
Methyl -t-butylether ag/l 0.100 0.0968 37 57 - 127 8422
Methyl-t-butylether mg/ a.1o0 4.0957 96 37 - 127 8437
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 1.00 1.07 107 64 ~ 130 8422
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery in1 69 - 132 8422
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 101 69 - 132 B437
**UST PARAMETERS**
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 i.00 0.952 95 41 - 120 8137
Duplicates
Analyte units Crig. Val. pDuplicate RED Limit Q.C. Batch  Sample Dup’'d

Project QO continned .

www.lestamaricainc.com
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I Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 *» 615-726-3404 Fax

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X%
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3
'.aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

*¥*UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 8422 3/22/08 17:09
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l B422 a/az/o8 17:24
Toluene < 0.0005 wg/1 B422 3/22/08 17:09
Tolueneg < £.0005 mg/1 8422 3/22/08 17:24
Ethylbenzene < 0.00CS wng/1 8422 3/22/05 17:09
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 mwg/l 8422 3/22/05 17:24
Ethylbenzene < 0.0G05 mg/1l 8437 3/23/05 6:16
Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005 mg/1 8422 3/22/08 17:09
Xylenes {Total} < 0.0005 mg/l 2422 3/22/05 17:24
Xylenes (Total} < 0.0G005 mg/1 2437 3/23/08 6:16
Methyl-t-butylether < D.0OO0OS ng/1l 8422 a/22/05 17:08
Methyli-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/l 84232 3/z2/05 17:24
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 mg/1l 8427 3/23/05 6:16
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 g/l 8422 a/fz2z2/0es 17:039
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0,0500 mg/l 8422 3722708 17:24
TFH (Diesel Range) < 0,050 g/l B137 3/22/08 21:45
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101. % Recovery B4z2 a/z2/05 17:09
BTEX/GRO Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 104. % Recovery  B422 3/22/08 17:24
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery  B437 3/23/08 6:18

# = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits,

End of Report for Project 410093

wwy.testamericainc.com
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TestAmerica

Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM BC#
410093

Client Name : ERI

BAP00S
Cooler Received/Opened On:_~349/05 ¥ ceessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Log-in P\eﬁ{uﬂé] Signature
1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: ___ 0+ Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside 0f COOIEE?....ceuveeriveeeeneeeeneenrersneeseeeees oo YES..@..NA

a.  If yes, how many and where:

3. Were custody seals on contaifers?.. ... seessiessssssesssssssnssn .YES...NA

4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly? i erarreaenreana YES....NO..@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler" ............ @....NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (inlg, signed, etc)?...ciiiiiivneviin e, v NOLLNA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.......cceeviiiriieriieiieeinn, . v GNOLLUNA
8. What kind of packing material used? B!it:[)}gm Peanuts Vermiculite Other None
Cooling process: Q Ice-pack Tce (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition (UnBroken}?. ... i esnas @...NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (#, date, signed, pres., €66)7....euesinnieveinnrirnninsinns ANO.L.NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......covceemeneen. . .NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?........coovivvenirnreaniesnniesrinanes @...NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?.......... U - +.NO...NA

b. ‘Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?......oocrrnrinccnnnnens ..YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in €ach CODLAMETTe.vervresererreeeesesseeseesen oo, @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives USed?.......vvveeereeeeeeesnensssssssssssses Grarrranrarasesarisrranren @..NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine Present?..........cueeeuvicrvericvenseeeessessseseessssssssssmeesse s oo NO...YES

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

8051

w UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 12/9/04
End of Form

| ;
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Test/America

{NCQAPODRATED,

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
Address: 610 North McDowell

ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
Telephone Number 510-547-5196

7U

(615) 726-0177 4 1 0093 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94854 Account #: JOZIK
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4505801267
2960 Foster Creighton Telephone Number: 1-800-382-3105 Facility iD # 7-0238
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 2293-11X Global 1D#
_ l Sampler Name: (Print) 'Damow 6(‘0‘&, Site Address 2200 East 12th
E’Km‘m“ h i Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Oakland, Califomia
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
24 hour (172 hour EDF Report |* Diesel analysis to be run with Silica Gel Cleanup. ' .
Oashour 196 hour FAX Results o210 3
c -
(8 day . |22
- A - % ke
AEIE I HREEE
Sample 1D / Description DATE TIME | comP | GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER | KR IFIRHIEE
WANF 3/1 7/ o5 | 150 X | HCMICE | 5voafoL | X X[ x}Px|x Hool3x
W-INT 1 3/12/o5 [ 1140 X | Hounee | svoart | X x | x | x| x| 490439
W-INT 2 '3ﬁ7/05 130 X | HCCE | Svoal2L | X x| x| x| x Hool4o
W-PSP-1 3/) 7/ ¢5 1 {120 X | HCINCE | Svoal2l | X X X[ x| X Ho0|Y |
Relinquished by:ZZM M Date -3 /7 / /0 5 Tme s/30 Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
Temperature Upan Recelpt: 0.2 <
et At Sample Containers Intact?  £eS
Relinquished by: Date Time Recelved by Tes%maﬁca:(-)% Time <00 VOAs Free of Headspace? \’c.g_.,-




1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

R TR FrauN

e {00
,wj - e

L FEB 09 205
BYeaann

2/ 2/05

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Project Number: 2293-11X,

Laboratory Project Number: 404513,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. B2Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If vou
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditaticn.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
W-INF 05-Al2328 1/27/08
W-INT 1 D5-A12329 1/27/08
W-INT 2 05-A12330 1/27/05
W-EFF 05-A12331 1/27/08

www.lestomericainc.com

TastAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corperation




1 Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHTON DIRIVE * NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax ’

Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permigsion of the laboratery. This is a re-iszsued report.

Report Rpproved By: (¢ Report Date: 2/ 2/05
: Y P
*Revised Report Date*

Johnmny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S8., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director’ Roxanne L. Comnor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material ie intended only for the use of the individual (s) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
r..::r the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, disetributien, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received thisz material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www. testamericaingc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRivE * NasiviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax
ANALYTICAL REPORT
' ERI - NORTHERN Ca 10228 Lab Number: 05-A12328
ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 1/27/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 14:15
| Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 1/29/05
Sampler: CORY WEIAND Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1 ‘
' Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil hnalysis Analysis
i Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERH*

' *¥Eenzene 5.10 ug/1 4.50 1.0 1/30/05 18:10 H. Wagner 8021B 3831
++Ethylbenzens 6.0 ug/1 Q.5 1.0 1/30/05 18:10 H. Wagner 8021B 3833
*+*Toluena 36.5 ug/l 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 18:10 H. Wagner B8021B 38313

I ) *+¥Xylienes {(Total) 45.2 ug/1 0.8 1.9 1/30/05 18:10 H, Wagner 8021B 3833
*tMethyl-t-butylether 145, ' ug/1 0.5 1.¢ 1/30/05 18:10 H. Wagner &021B 3833
++TPH [Gasoline Range) 431. ug/l 50.0 1.0 1/30/05 18:10 H. Wagner BOLSR . 3833

' #+TPH (Diesel Range} 285, ug/1 50. 1.0 1/31/05 15:49 B. ¥Yanna BO1EE/3510 €387
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analyeis.

I Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vVol
Paramster Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EPH 1000 ml 1.00 wl 1/29/495 J. Davis 3510
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Ei Surr., o-Terphenyl 88, 55, - 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,afa-TFT 87, 69. - 132,

l Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com ‘
l TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



1 Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A12328
Sample ID: W-INF

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = HNot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# =

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.tastamericaing.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corpoeration | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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1 Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2880 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Tax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A12329

ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-INT 1

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETAT.UMA, CA 949554 Site ID: 7-0238

Date Collected: 1/27/05

Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 14:10

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 1/29/05

Sampler: CORY WEIAND Time Received: 8:15

jPEiS}E!: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysgis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

tsBenzene ND ug/1 D.50 1.0 1/30/05 1B:38 H, Wagner B8021E 3833
t*Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 1B:28 H. Wagner BO021B 3832
**Toluene ND ug/1 G.5 1.0 1/30/05 18:38 H. Wagner B8021E 3833
t+¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 18:38 H. Wagner 8021B 3833
triethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 1/36/05 1s:38 H. Wagner 8021B 3833
*+*TPHK (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 1.0 1/30/05 18:38 H. Wagner 801EE 2833
*+TPH (Diesel Rangé} ND ug/l 50, 1.0 1/31/0E 16:05 B, Yanna 8015B/3510 6387

8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wwt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/29/05 J. Davis 3510
Surraogate - % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl £3, 55. - 133.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,.a,a-TFT 86. 6%, - 132.

' Sample report continued .

www.lesiomericainc.cam ]
' TestAmerice Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corperation
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1 Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0380 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A12329
Sample ID: W-INT 1

Project: 2293-11X%

Page 2

LABRORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery ocutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

* 3= | G
|

End cf Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




1 Test/\America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasuviLLe, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Bample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

l "ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A12330
ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-INT 2
601 NORTH MCDOWELL RLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 94954 ’ Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 1/27/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 14:05
I Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 1/2%/05
Sampler: CORY WEIAND Time Received: 8:15
Page: 1
' Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report Dil Enalysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

' *+Benzene ND ug /1 0.50 1.0 1/30/05 19:05 H. Wagner 8021B 3833
++*Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:05 H. Wagner 8021B 3833
+*Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:05 H. Wagner 80213 3832
- **¥ylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19;0%5 H. Wagner 8021B 3833
++Methyl-t-hutylether ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:05 H. Wagner 8021: 3833
*+TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/1 50.0Q 1.0 1/30/05 19%9:05 H. Wagner 8015B 3833

l **TPH (Diesel Range} 147. ug/1 50. 1.0 1/31/05 16:21 B. Yanna B015E/3510 6387
3ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TEH-DRO analysis.

l Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
l EFPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 1/29/0% J. Davis 3510
l Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 100, 55. - 133.
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 86. 69. - 132,




i Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A12330
Sample ID: W-INT 2

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

*+= oo
i1 n

End of Sample Report.

www, testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corpordtion | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation



I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CRELGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A12331

ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-EFF

601 NORTH MCDOWELI BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238

. Date Collected: 1/27/05

Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 14:00

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 1/29/05

Sampler: CORY WEIAND Time Received: 8:15

Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891267
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

**Benzene ¥D ug/l 0.50 1.0 1/30/05 19:33 H. Wagner BO21R leas
t+Bthylbenzene ND uyg/l 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:33 H. Wagner 6021B 3g3z
**Toluene XD ug/i 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:33 H. Wagner £O0Z1EB 3833
¥*Xylenes (Total} KD ug/l 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:33 H. Wagner B021B 3e33
*4#Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 1/30/05 19:33 H. Wagner BO021R 3B33
**TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/: 50.0 1.0 1/30/05 19:33 H. Wagner BO15B 3e3s
**TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/l 50. 1.0 1/31/05  16:37 B, Yanna 801SRB/3510 63B7

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis,

Sample Extraction Data

We/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methed
EFH 1000 mi  1.00 ml 1/23/05% J. Davis 31510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Tarygek Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terghenyl 98 . 55. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a~TFT BE. 69, ~ 132.

Sample report continued .

www. lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Carporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B0O0-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A12331
Sample ID: W-EFF

Project: 2293-11X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value bhelow Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

1 KO W
n

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation ! TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



1 Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER Ckmsuwoﬁ Drive » NasHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

Project Number: 2293-11X

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL

Page: 1

Laboratory Receipt Datea:

7-0238

1/29/05

Matrix Spike Recovery

Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked,

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix, Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes .

Analyte

*+UST ANALYSIS«*
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzens
Xylenes (Tobal)
Methyl-t-butylether
TPH (Gascline Range)
TFH (Diesel Range)
BTEX /GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

units

mg/1
mg/1
mg/l
mg/1
mg/1
wg/l
mg/l

% Recovery

Orig. val,

0.00050
0.C005
04.0p0s
0.0005
0.000%
0.0500
0.050

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte

**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes {Total}
Methyl-t-butylecher
TPH (Gasoline Range!
TPH (Diesel Range)
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

Project QC continued . . .

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Cerporation

mg,/1
mg/1
mg/1
myg /1
mg/1
mg/ 1
mg/l
% Recovery

0.Cc493
0.0488
¢.0506
0.09658
G.D472
0.%21e

0.981

MS Val

0.0493
0.04E8
0.0506
0.0568
C.0472
¢.218

0.%81

0.0463
0.047%
0.0486
0.0931
D.048¢Q
0.B76
1.02
83,

Spike Conc

4.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.100
0.0500
1.00
1.00

0.0
2.7¢
4.03
3.80
1.6B
4.4¢€
3.90

www. tastamericainc.com

Recovery

29
I8
101
97
94
22
9
83

Limig

a0.
37.
38.
33,
34,
27.
36.

Target Range

50, - 160.
51. - 157.
47. - 159,
51. - 16z,
3&. - 159.
43. - 150,
35, - 124.
63 - 132

¢.C. Batch

38233
3833
3B33
3833
3833
3833
6387
3833

3833
3433
3833
2833
3833
3B33
6387
3833

insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

12330
12330
1z233np
12330
12330
12330
tlank



I Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 2
'aboratory Receipt Date: 1/29/05

Laboratory Control Data

l Analyte vnits Known val. PRpalyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (.C. Batch

l * ST PARAMETERST*
Benzene mg /1 0.100 D.0905 50 72 - 118 3833
Toluene mg/1 0.100 0.0887 89 T2 - 119 3833

l Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0%20 92 71 - 119 3833
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 b.178 89 70 - 117 3833
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 6.100 0.0916 8z 57 - 127 3833
TPH (Gascline Range) ng/1 1.00 0,975 98 64 - 130 3833
BTEX/GRQ Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 83 £5 - 13z 3833

*+UST PARAMETERS**
' TPH (Diesel Range} mg/1 l.00 0.981 S8 41 - 120 €387
Duplicates

l Analvte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup'd

I Blank Data

' . Analyte EBlank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Tiwme Analyzed

**UST PARAMETERS*+

Renzene < D.D00E0  wg/i 3833 1/30/05 17:43

l Project QC continuned .

. www.testamericdinc.com
' TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FOSTER Ckmcﬂroﬁ DRIVE * NaseviLLy, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 815-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X
rofect Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 3
'.aboratory Receipt Date: 1/29/05

Blank Data
Analyte Blank value Tnits 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Toluene < 0.00056 mg/l 3B33 1/30/05 17:43
Ethylbhenzene < 0.0005 mg/ i 3B33 1/30/058 17:43
Zylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg/l 3B33 1/30/05 17:43
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.0005 my/1 3833 1/30/05 17:43
TPH (Gasoline Range) < D.0500 mg/1 3833 1/30/05 17:43
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 mg/1 6387 1/31/n% 14:46
BTEX/GR0O Surr., a,a,a-TFT 87. % Recovery 3833 1/30/08 17:43

# = Vaitue outside Laboratory historiecal or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Proiect 404513

www.testomericainc.com

TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
Nashville Division
COOLER RECEIPT FORM . BC#
304513

Client Name : ERI

Cooler Received/Opened On: __ 1/29/05  Accessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

Log-in Pe?@hﬁﬁSignature
Temperature of Cooler when triaged: __/¢ S Degrees Celsius

—t
.

2.  Were custody seals on outside of cooler?. ..o eetereaerereneere e renes YES...@..NA

a. If yes, how many and where:

3. 'Were custody seals 0N CONTAINETST . ivniiiiisnins s s s s v s e .YES...NA

4. 'Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?. oo si e YES....NO..@
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.....cc.iieiiiiiii i e s e (?_ES)...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)}?., ..o @....NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custedy papers in the appropriate place?@NONA

8. What kind of packing material used? Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: Tee Ice-pack Ice (direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbreken)?......c.coieeiieiiimiensncsmcnnns. LYES.NO...NA

11. Were all container la.bels complete (#, date, signed, pres., ete)?. ..o, @N 0...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.........ocinnnan.. ES...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?..........oooivimninni.. ..NO...NA
14. a. Were VOA vials received? ..o i iiannnaseenns Fetasasssianasnansaan @...NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?.....vinnincniisnannns @..YES...NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?......cccoviiviirirriiinaniinn, @...NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives Used?..uv e e iee i s s e ..NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. 'Was residual chiorine present?.........ccvvivniimismrenirera i s s s e NO...YES..@
18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
6045

UPs Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 12/5/04
End of Form
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Test/America

INCORPDRATED

Consultant Name: Envirenmental Resolutions, Inc.

Address: 610 North McDowell

ExxonMobil Engineer Jenhifer Sedlachek

Telephone Number 510-547-8196

{815) 726-0177 City/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 54954 Account #: Jonox
Nashville Division 4045 1 3 Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4505891267
2960 Foster Creigl Telephone Numnber: 1-800-382-9105 Facility ID # 7-0238
Nashvlille, TN 37204 ERI Job Number; 2293-11X Global ID#
Mokl Sampler Name: Print) (gt £/, e ™" Site Address 2200 East 12th
' # Sampler Signature: bx/ City, State Zip Oakland, Califomnia
—_
TAL PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
172 hour EDF Report  [* Diesel analysis to be run with Silica Gel Cleanup. .
m
[ 48 hour [ 96 haur EAX Results w 5 Q %
Slol2]o
|:| 8 day D |oio|g
- |oIXIH]D
HEHHREUEE
Sampile ID / Description DATE TIME comp | oraB | Preserv| numeer 1 2| 2 | Sl |ais|E
WANF i/m/ ps | 115 HCVICE | Svoa/2L | X | Xt x| xfx 173128
WAINT 1 i 27fos 1410 X | HCWCE | SvoarL | X x| x| x| x 221
WANT 2 theafos 1 7405 x | Hewmce | svoaroL | x x| x| x| x )23|30
W-EFE far oy | JHO? X | HCWICE | 5voar2L | X x x| x| x 1231z}
!
Relinquished by:{})}) S Date )/3? / 25 Time jp° 30 Received by: Time Laboratory Gomments:
Temperature Upon Recelpt, /+S <
/9 fas” Sample Contalners Intact?  Yes
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: %y{,;« Tiene ®45 YOAs Free of Headspace? te\g
IR




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
N 2960 Fosree CeuiGuTon Drive * NASHILLE, TrNNESSHE 37204
#00-763-0080 * 615-720-3404 Fax
2/15/05 o
ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 | FEB 1 8 2005
ROB SAUR

601 NORTHE MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Froject Number: 2293-11X.
Laboratory Project Number: 406095,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included as an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries cutside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Lakoratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory's accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lak Number Collection Date
W-INFE 05-A15782 2/10/05
W-INT 1 05-A19783 2/10/05
W-INT 2 ) G5-A19784 2710705
W-EFF 05-A18785 2/10/05




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
2060 Fogrer Cweacevos Drive « NasHviee, Tenvesser 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax
Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only To the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: LQ«CLJ Ckéﬂéﬂﬁ}_ Repert Date: 2/15/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Director Gail A. Lage, Senicr Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S35., Technical Director Glenn 1. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 3. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manage
Sandra McMillin, Technical Services Mark Heollingsworth, Director of Project

Laboratory Certificaticn Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the indiwidual(s] or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
ar the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material fo the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.



Test/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosrur Creichron Datve ¢ NagHvilLe, TenvESses 37204
800-765-0p80 » 516-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A19782
ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-INF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD,. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 2/10/05

Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 16:590
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 2/12/05
Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:10

Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limil Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGENIC PARAMETERS*

**Banzene WD ug/1l .50 1.0 2/14/05 12:35 1., Ahmed 80218 522%
**Ethylbenzens ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/14/08 12:3% I. Ahmed 80218 5229
HiToluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/14/05  12:34 I. Rhmed 8021B 5229
**Xylenes {Tatal) ND g/l 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 12:35 I. Ahmed 80z21e 5229
**Methyl-t-butylether 98.7 ug /sl 0.5 1.0 2714705 12:35 I. Ahmed BOZ21B 5229
*+*TPH (Gasoline Range) 96.8 ug /Ll 50.0 1.0 2/14/05 12:35 I. Ahmed 8015B 5229
**TPH (Diesel Range) 164. ug/l 50. 1.0 2714705 4:19 B. Yanna BU15B/3510 5822
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vel Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 2/12/05 J, Davis 3510

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 1040, 55. - 133.

BTEX/GRCQ Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 81. 69. - 132.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Fosree Creciron Drive « NasHviile, TenNesser 37204
B00-765-0980 + §15-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A19782
Sample ID: W-INF

Page 2

LABCRATCRY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value akove the calibration limit of the instrument.
$ = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

*+ = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diesel result was within the range diesel fuel. There
was insufficient area for pattern match.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2066 Fosrek Crecnron Drive « Nasnviuoe, TEnvessek 37204
800-765-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fay

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT — NORTHERN CA
ROB SAUR
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD,

10228

Lab Number: 05-A19783
Sample ID: W-INT 1
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 2/10/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 16:40
Project Name: BEXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 2/12/05
Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:10
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Timit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARBMETERS*
**Banzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/14/0% 12:50 I. Ahmed 8021B 5229
*+Ethylbenzense ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 12150 L. Ahmed 8Q21E 5229
*+Toluens ND ug/l 0.5% 1.0 2/14/05 12:50 I. Bhmed 80218 5229
*+¥ylenes (Total) D ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 12:50 I. Ahmed B0Z1B 5229
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ag/L 0.5 1.0 Z/14/0G5 12:50 I. Bhmed 80218 5229
**TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/l 50.0Q 1.0 2/14/08 12:50 1. Ahmed aglss 5229
**TPH (Diesel Range) KD ug/1 50. 1.0 2714705 4:35 B. Yanna 8015B/351% 5822
Silica Gel Cleanyp performed for TFH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vol
Parameter Fatracted FExtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/12/05 J. Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surx., o-Terphenyl 99, 55, - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 80, 69. - 132,



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPQRATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHION Drive * NasuvicLe, Tunskssks 37204
B00-765-0980 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A19783
Sample ID: W-INT 1

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

= Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,
*% = NRLAC E87358 Certified Analvyte

= B g



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

ERI -
ROB SAUR

NORTHERN CA

2960 Fostee CREIGHIGN DRIve * NastviuLk, TENNESSKe 37204
H00-763-00B0 + 6165-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

10228

601 NORTH MCDOWELI BLVD,

Lab Number: 05-A19784
Sample ID: W-INT 2
Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 94854 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 2/10/05
Proiject: 2293-11X Time Collected: 16:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238 Date Received: 2/12/05
Sampier: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:10
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Bnalyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Tinme Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PRARAMETERS*
*+*Benzene ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/14/05 13:05 I. Rhmed go2le 5229
**Efthylbenzene ND g/l 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 13:05 I. ahmed 8021B 5229
**Toluene ND ug/1 Q.5 1.0 2/14/05 13:05 I. Ahmed 80218 5229
++*¥ylenes [Tobtal) D ug/l .5 1.0 2/14/05 13:05 I. Ahmed 8021E 52213
**Methyl-t-butylether ’ Hp ug/l 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 13:05 I, Ahmed 8021 5229
¥*PPH (Gascline Range) HD ug/l 50.0 1.0 2/14/05% 13:05% I. Bhmed g015B 5229
**TPH {Diesel Range) 63, ug/sl 50. 1.0 2/14/0% 4:52 B. Yanna 8015B/3310 5822
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vel
Parameter Extracted EBxtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/12/05 . Davis 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 98. 55. - 133,
BTEX/GRO Burr., a,a,a-TFT 80. 69, - 132.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Tosrir Creckron DRIvE * Nastivinle, Tenygsseg 17204
800-765-0080 = 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Labcratory Number: 05-A19784
Sample ID: W-INT 2

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

= Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87308 Certified Analyte

TPE-Diegel result was within the range diesel fuel. There was
insufficient area for pattern match.

| I

## 74 o
Il




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fosree CretcHron Drive * NasHviLLg, TENNESSER 7204
800-765-0980 *» 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lalk Number: 05-A19785
ROB SAUR Sample ID: W-EFF
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-0238
Date Collected: 2/10/05
Project: 2293-11X Time Collected: 16:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBTL 7-0238 Date Received: 2/12/05
Sampler: DAMON GRATE Time Received: 8:10
Report Dil Inalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Benzene j3ja) ug/l 0.50 1.0 2/14/05 13:20 I, Ahmed 8021B 5229
**Ethylbenzene . ND g/l 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 13:20 I. Ahmed B021B 5229
**Toluene 20y ug/1 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 13:20 I, Ahmed BOZ1B 5229
+*¥vlenes {Total) ND ug/1 Q.5 1.0 2/14/05% 13:20 I. Rhmed B021B 522%
**Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/sl 0.5 1.0 2/14/05 13120 I. Ahmed g8021B 5229
**TPH (Gasoline Range} ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 2/14/059 13:20 1. Ahmed 40158 5229
*+*TPH [Diesel HRange) 91. ugsl 50. 1.0 2/14/05 5:08 B. Yanna B015B/3510 kgz2
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Tine Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.60 ml 2/12/05 J. Davis 3510
Surrecgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 9B. 55. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 81. 69. - 132,



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Fosres GREIGHTOM Drive * NasHviLLe, TeNyegsek 37204
BOD-763-0980 ¢ §16-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A19785
Sample ID: W-EFF

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the methed blank.

J = Estimated Valus below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or metheod prescribed limits.

** = NELAC EB7358 Certified Analyte
TPA-Diesel result was within the range of diesel fuel. Thers
was insufficient area for pattern match.



Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostik CrEGHTON Daivie » Nasuvicee, TENNESSKE 37204
B00-765-0080 « 616-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
Page: 1
aboratory Receipt Date: 2/12/05

Matrix Spike Recovery
Note: If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient wolume was received for the defined analytical bkatch for
l MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix, Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.
Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range 2.C. Batch Spike Sample
**UST ANALYSIS**
' TPH (Diesel Range) mg/ 1 < 0.0b0 1.08 1.00 108 35, - 1z4, SB22 blank
Matrix Spike Duplicate
' Analvte units Crig. Val Duplicate RED Limit Q.C, Batech
**U8T EARBMETERS**
l TPH (Diesel Range) mg/ L 1.08 1.09 0,92 38, 5822
Laboratory Control Data
l Analyte units known Val. Analyzed WVal % Recovery Target Range {.C. Batch
*+#UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/l Q.100 0.0977 98 02 118 5229
l Toluene mg/ 1 0.100 0.0973 97 12 119 5229
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 0.0%51 95 71 1i9 5229
Xylenes {(Total) mg/ 1 0.200 0.182 91 70 117 5229
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l o_100 G.107 107 57 127 5223
TPH {Gascline Range) mg/1l 1.00 1.11 111 64 130 5229
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 80 69 132 5229
*#JST PARAMETERS* *
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/ 1 1.00 1.16 116 41 120 5822



Test/America

2960 FosTex Greickros Drive » Nasuvivee, Tenvssses 37204
B00-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

l ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

roject Number: 2293-11X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0238
age: 2

aboratory Receipt Date: 2/12/05

!ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Duplicates

l Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C., Batch

Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units 0.,C. Batch Date Analyzed

**JST PARAMETERS **

Benzene < 4.00050 mg/l 5229 2/14/05
Toluens < 0.0005  mg/l 5229 2/14/05
Ethylbenzens < 0.0005 mg /1 5223 2/14/05
Xylenes (Total} < 0.0005  mg/l 5229 2/14/705
Methyl-t-butyiether < 0.0005 mg/l 5229 2/14/08
TPH (Gasoline Range] < 0.0500 mg/l 5229 2/14/05
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0,050 mq/1 5R22 2/34/05
BTEX /GRO Surr., a&,a,a-TFT a3 $ Recovery 5229 2/14/05

¥ = Value outside Laboratcry historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 406095

Sample Dup'd

Time Analyzed

12:
12:
12:
1z
12:
123
17:
iz:

06
06
63
06
06
a6
a2
06
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Client Name : ‘5@ ﬁ

Cooler Received/Opened On: 2/12/05 Accessio7ed By:__Shawn Gracey

b o L —
Log-in Persoanel Signature® &

L. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: _/ % Degrees Celsius

2.  Were custody seals on outside of cooler?..ouvrinnnnnnennnnnns. et e arns YES.. @.NA
a. Ifyes, how many, and where: |

3. Were custody 5eals 0N COMAINEIST. .. rrveiieesireecsrrossranssssssssasassrsoms @.YES...NA

4. ‘Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?. oo YES.. NA

5. Were custody papers inside cooler?.........cvvvveneeennn, e r ettt remaraas @...NO...NA

7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate

8. What kind of packing material used énp Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice {direct contact) Dryice Other None
10. Did all containers arrive in good condition ( nnbroken)?........ccvvcevanenninnas .NO...NA
11. Were all container 1abels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., €£6)?....vi0veseecrns L.NO...NA

12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?......coevereeinnn
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.......cvovvusinies
14, 2. Were VOA vials received?.....ccoivevrriicriiiiicremceninrensnerssnsnscmmmnsnes

b. Was there any observable head space present in any YOA vial?..........

15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.......o.uviciiimennans

16. Were correct preservatives used?...... seeraecarienss rerressreraias rreasinineaens

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. Was residual chlorine L2 T ) PN NO...YES..

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (Jast 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:
— 2150

d- urs Velocity DHL  Route Off-street Misc.

19, §f a Non-Conformance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cooler Receipt Form LE-1 Revised 12/9/04
End of Form
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Test/America

ANCOAPRORATED

(615) 726-0177
Nashville Division
2950 Foster Creighton
Nashville, TN 37204

Consultant Name: Envirenmental Resolutions, Ine.

ExxonMabil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek

Address; 610 North McDowell

Telephone Number 510-547-5196

Clty/State/Zip: Petaluma, CA 94954

Account # /| L‘?)-}!f-

Profect Manager Rob Saur

PO #: 4505801 26(;7

Telephone Number: 1-800-382-6105

Facility ID # 7-0238

ERI Job Number: 2293-11X

Global ID#

Sampler Name: (Print) L 2AnAOvA,

Site Address 2200 East 12th

obil Sampler Signature: e . City, State Zip Oakland, California
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
24 hour £172 hour EDF Report |* Diesel analysis to be run with Silica Ge! Cleanup. .
D48 hour 15 hour FAX Results u‘_:; g ﬁ %
[ day 818188
- lolx|ulo
El=l || glT
Sampte ID / Description DATE TMe | comp | cras |ereserv]| numeer |22 | S| Elm | S| E
WANF A R7 | 2fiofes | 1650 X | Hoice | sveart | x x | x| x| x 14
WANT 4 3 |2liefes | t640 X | Howice | svoarmL | x x| x| x!x
WAINT 2 Y |2fiefos | 1630 x | Hewce | svoaraL | X x | x| x1ix
WEEE 14765 |zhelos | lezo X | HCWCE | Svoar2L | X x| x| x|x
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Time Laboratory C ts:
g’ S ,M 2/11/0-5 o930 ratory Commen /O
y ;}{ Temperature Upon Recelpt: { {
a// &y— Sample Containers Intact? }
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by Testamericfee. ——~ / _ Time 7Y  VOAS Free of Headspace?
[ ~

f




ATTACHMENT C

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA,;

1) Vapor flow rate acfm {usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of Hz0) {(use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring dewce

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M®) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of fotal pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or from
a system is calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate
quantities removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between
measurements. The following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for
the previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date
1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120
1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90
1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 {1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atm and T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in HyO. Tae =460+ Tdeg F

Hours of operation = 21, T =80, P =-13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70)  (407-13) 283 1050 1

21 x 60 x 95 x X X X X = 7.41b
{460+80) a07 1000 1000 454

hr  min  cuft M3 g Ib Ib
s K e K mm—= X TCorr X Pcm X X X =
basis hr  min cuft M° g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1050 x1/454 = 7.4Ib.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M°. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M®. (Use 102 for gasoline).




